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§ 15497.  Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update Template. 

LEA: _San Juan Unified School District      Contact: Donna O’Neil, Asst. Supt. Ed Services 916.971.7216 (doneil@sanjuan.edu)                    LCAP Year:  2014-15  

Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update Template 

The Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) and annual update template shall be used to provide details regarding local educational 
agencies’ (LEAs) actions and expenditures to support pupil outcomes and overall performance pursuant to Education Code sections 52060, 52066, 
47605, 47605.5, and 47606.5.  

For school districts, pursuant to Education Code section 52060, the LCAP must describe, for the school district and each school within the district, 
goals and specific actions to achieve those goals for all pupils and each subgroup of pupils identified in Education Code section 52052, including 
pupils with disabilities, for each of the state priorities and any locally identified priorities. 

For county offices of education, pursuant to Education Code section 52066, the LCAP must describe, for each county office of education-operated 
school and program, goals and specific actions to achieve those goals for all pupils and each subgroup of pupils identified in Education Code 
section 52052, including pupils with disabilities, who are funded through the county office of education Local Control Funding Formula as 
identified in Education Code section 2574 (pupils attending juvenile court schools, on probation or parole, or mandatorily expelled) for each of the 
state priorities and any locally identified priorities. School districts and county offices of education may additionally coordinate and describe in 
their LCAPs services provided to pupils funded by a school district but attending county-operated schools and programs, including special 
education programs.  

Charter schools, pursuant to Education Code sections 47605, 47605.5, and 47606.5, must describe goals and specific actions to achieve those 
goals for all pupils and each subgroup of pupils identified in Education Code section 52052, including pupils with disabilities, for each of the state 
priorities as applicable and any locally identified priorities. For charter schools, the inclusion and description of goals for state priorities in the 
LCAP may be modified to meet the grade levels served and the nature of the programs provided, including modifications to reflect only the 
statutory requirements explicitly applicable to charter schools in the Education Code. 

The LCAP is intended to be a comprehensive planning tool. LEAs may reference and describe actions and expenditures in other plans and funded 
by a variety of other fund sources when detailing goals, actions, and expenditures related to the state and local priorities. LCAPs must be 
consistent with school plans submitted pursuant to Education Code section 64001. The information contained in the LCAP, or annual update, may 
be supplemented by information contained in other plans (including the LEA plan pursuant to Section 1112 of Subpart 1 of Part A of Title I of 
Public Law 107-110) that are incorporated or referenced as relevant in this document.   

For each section of the template, LEAs should comply with instructions and use the guiding questions as prompts (but not limits) for completing 
the information as required by statute. Guiding questions do not require separate narrative responses. Data referenced in the LCAP must be 
consistent with the school accountability report card where appropriate. LEAs may resize pages or attach additional pages as necessary to 
facilitate completion of the LCAP. 
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State Priorities 
The state priorities listed in Education Code sections 52060 and 52066 can be categorized as specified below for planning purposes, however, 
school districts and county offices of education must address each of the state priorities in their LCAP. Charter schools must address the priorities 
in Education Code section 52060(d) that apply to the grade levels served, or the nature of the program operated, by the charter school. 

A. Conditions of Learning:  

Basic: degree to which teachers are appropriately assigned pursuant to Education Code section 44258.9, and fully credentialed in the subject 
areas and for the pupils they are teaching; pupils have access to standards-aligned instructional materials pursuant to Education Code section 
60119; and school facilities are maintained in good repair pursuant to Education Code section 17002(d). (Priority 1) 

Implementation of State Standards: implementation of academic content and performance standards adopted by the state board for all pupils, 
including English learners. (Priority 2) 

Course access: pupil enrollment in a broad course of study that includes all of the subject areas described in Education Code section 51210 and 
subdivisions (a) to (i), inclusive, of Section 51220, as applicable. (Priority 7) 

Expelled pupils (for county offices of education only): coordination of instruction of expelled pupils pursuant to Education Code section 48926.  
(Priority 9) 

Foster youth (for county offices of education only): coordination of services, including working with the county child welfare agency to share 
information, responding to the needs of the juvenile court system, and ensuring transfer of health and education records.  (Priority 10) 

B. Pupil Outcomes:  

Pupil achievement: performance on standardized tests, score on Academic Performance Index, share of pupils that are college and career ready, 
share of English learners that become English proficient, English learner reclassification rate, share of pupils that pass Advanced Placement 
exams with 3 or higher, share of pupils determined prepared for college by the Early Assessment Program. (Priority 4) 

Other pupil outcomes: pupil outcomes in the subject areas described in Education Code section 51210 and subdivisions (a) to (i), inclusive, of 
Education Code section 51220, as applicable. (Priority 8)    

C. Engagement:  

Parent involvement: efforts to seek parent input in decision making, promotion of parent participation in programs for unduplicated pupils and 
special need subgroups.  (Priority 3) 

Pupil engagement: school attendance rates, chronic absenteeism rates, middle school dropout rates, high school dropout rates, high school 
graduations rates. (Priority 5) 
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School climate: pupil suspension rates, pupil expulsion rates, other local measures including surveys of pupils, parents and teachers on the sense 
of safety and school connectedness. (Priority 6) 

Section 1:  Stakeholder Engagement 

Meaningful engagement of parents, pupils, and other stakeholders, including those representing the subgroups identified in Education Code 
section 52052, is critical to the LCAP and budget process. Education Code sections 52062 and 52063 specify the minimum requirements for school 
districts; Education Code sections 52068 and 52069 specify the minimum requirements for county offices of education, and Education Code 
section 47606.5 specifies the minimum requirements for charter schools. In addition, Education Code section 48985 specifies the requirements for 
translation of documents. 

Instructions:  Describe the process used to engage parents, pupils, and the community and how this engagement contributed to development of 
the LCAP or annual update. Note that the LEA’s goals related to the state priority of parental involvement are to be described separately in 
Section 2, and the related actions and expenditures are to be described in Section 3. 

Guiding Questions: 

1) How have parents, community members, pupils, local bargaining units, and other stakeholders (e.g., LEA personnel, county child welfare 
agencies, county office of education foster youth services programs, court-appointed special advocates, foster youth, foster parents, 
education rights holders and other foster youth stakeholders, English learner parents, community organizations representing English 
learners, and others as appropriate) been engaged and involved in developing, reviewing, and supporting implementation of the LCAP?  

2) How have stakeholders been included in the LEA’s process in a timely manner to allow for engagement in the development of the LCAP? 
3) What information (e.g., quantitative and qualitative data/metrics) was made available to stakeholders related to the state priorities and 

used by the LEA to inform the LCAP goal setting process? 
4) What changes, if any, were made in the LCAP prior to adoption as a result of written comments or other feedback received by the LEA 

through any of the LEA’s engagement processes? 
5) What specific actions were taken to meet statutory requirements for stakeholder engagement pursuant to Education Code sections 

52062, 52068, and 47606.5, including engagement with representative parents of pupils identified in Education Code section 42238.01? 
6) In the annual update, how has the involvement of these stakeholders supported improved outcomes for pupils related to the state 

priorities? 
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Involvement Process 
January 13 and 14, 2014  LCAP 35 Meetings  
Parent representatives from all district advisory committees, San 
Juan Teachers Association, San Juan Professional Educators 
Association, San Juan Administrators Association, Board Member, 
and students met all day to review current district data, district 
plans and develop critical issues that would drive LCAP goals and 
action steps. 
Parent advisory committees include:   

• Community Advisory Committee (CAC – for parents of 
special ed. students) 

• Curriculum and Standards Committee (C&S) 
• District Advisory Committee (DAC) 
• District English Learner Advisory Committee (DELAC) 
• Equity Focus Group (parents, staff and students focused 

on needs of African American students) 
• English Learner Master Plan Advisory Committee 

(ELMPAC) 
• Parent Advisory Committee (PAC – for parent liaisons) 
• Superintendent’s Parent Advisory Committee (SPAC) 
• Facilities, Transportation and Finance Committee (FT&F) 

 
January 15-February 12, 2014 
Each member of the LCAP 35 reported back to their ‘home group’: 
District committee, labor group, and student group in order to get 
feedback on the critical issues 
 
February 13, 2014 
The LCAP 35 reconvened for an all-day meeting after receiving 
feedback on the critical issues from their home groups 
 

Impact on LCAP 
Creation of critical issues that if not addressed would move us 
further away from the goals of the District Strategic Plan, Local 
Education Agency (LEA) Plan, English Learner (EL) Master Plan, 
and Comprehensive Early Intervening Services (CEIS) Plan. 
 Seven critical issues were identified by this group:   

1. Unify stakeholders, implement programs consistently and 
be accountable for results for all subgroups 

2. Focus on improving student achievement in lower grades 
through CCSS to close achievement gaps 

3. Improve access to educational programs 
4. Implement culturally responsive CCSS instruction 
5. Use data to align resources 
6. Increase student engagement in learning process 
7. Raise expectations for students and parents and give 

them more voice in decision-making. 
 
Assisted in ranking the critical issues 
 
Creation of six Guiding Statements that if implemented 
successfully would move us closer to the goals of the District 
Strategic Plan, LEA Plan, EL Master Plan, and CEIS Plan, namely 
raising academic achievement for all students while closing 
achievement gaps. 
 

1. We will improve and support student achievement at all 
levels (Early Childhood Education, Elementary and 
Secondary) through quality instruction by focusing resources 
and professional development to close achievement gaps to 
ensure all students are college and career ready. 

2. We will ensure all students have access to challenging, 
meaningful educational programs and social and academic 
support services that will improve equity and achievement 
across the district. With consideration for Transportation and 
Special Programs – Rapid Learner, Career Technical,  
Education, Internships, Advanced Placement etc. 
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February 24 – March 7, 2014  
Every school in the district held an LCFF/LCAP family meeting at 
their school site to review the six Guiding Statements and discuss 
the current actions of their sites related to the Guiding 
Statements.  The principals then asked for feedback, input and 
potential actions from the families in attendance.  The family 
feedback was submitted to the LCAP writing team. 
 
March 17-21, 2014 
The district conducted student listening circles from multiple 
secondary school sites in order for students to provide input and 
information. 
 
April 28 – May 15 
The district invited all district committees, labor groups, families, 
students and community members to review a draft of the LCAP 
plan and provide additional feedback and input during three 
community forums, Curriculum and Standards Committee 
meeting and through an online survey. 
 
May 7, 2014 
District Advisory Council (DAC) meeting to review, provide input 
and comment on the LCAP draft.  All comments were responded 
to in writing by the Superintendent and placed on the District 
website.   
 
The district utilized the auto-dialer system in order to request that 
all interested parties access the second draft of the LCAP online 
and provide feedback via the web. 
 
The Chief Academic Officer presented the final draft of the LCAP 
at a Board Workshop on May 27, 2014 and conducted a public 
hearing at the Board Meeting on June 10, 2014.  
 
The San Juan Unified School District Board of Education approved 
the LCAP on June 24, 2014 during open session of their scheduled 
board meeting. 

3. We will acknowledge and respect the cultural and economic 
diversity within San Juan Unified School District’s population 
and implement research based instructional and support 
practices to meet student’s individual needs 

4. We will actively engage ALL students in their learning 
process by providing safe school environments that honor 
and respect each student’s strengths, meet their academic 
and social/emotional needs, and inspire them to pursue their 
own rigorous learning goals. 

5. We will collaborate with family, students and community 
stakeholders in our decision making processes and raise 
expectations of what we ask of our education community to 
support closing achievement gaps and preparing our 
students to be college and career ready 

6. We will utilize valid data at the school site and district level 
to align our resources in support of student success 

The LCAP writing team reviewed the Six Guiding Statements 
developed by the LCAP 35, comprised of community stakeholders, 
and translated them into two overarching goals: 

1. Improve and support student learning to close 
achievement gaps and ensure all students graduate 
college and career ready. 

2. Foster respectful, collaborative, and reflective school and 
district cultures that ensure academic and social/ 
emotional well-being for each student. 

Students clearly identified the need for high expectations, 
relationship with school staff, and need to improve student 
engagement as key areas that impact their learning. 
 
Equity Focus Group comprised of parent and staff leaders 
committed to closing the achievement gaps with our African 
American and non-EL Hispanic students was formed.  This group 
will advise the district as it goes forward in developing academic 
and social-emotional interventions for students. 
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August 5, 2014 
District Advisory Council (DELAC) meeting to review, provide input 
and comment on the LCAP.  All comments were responded to in 
writing by the Superintendent and placed on the District website.   
 

The three community forums were held in early to mid-May to 
seek feedback on the first draft of the LCAP plan. Information was 
also solicited through a districtwide survey. As a result of the 
community forums that were held on May 6th (2 forums held at 
Will Rogers Middle School) and on May 13th (St. Matthews 
Church), as well as feedback submitted through our online survey, 
the changes below were made to the first draft of the LCAP plan:  
Additions: 
1. Reduce class sizes in TK-3 based on pending agreement 
between the San Juan Unified School District and the San Juan 
Teachers Association. 

2. Additional counselor staffing: 
 .50 FTE at each comprehensive HS in 2014-15 (4.5 FTE) 
 .50 FTE at each comprehensive HS in 2015-16 (4.5 FTE) 
 .50 FTE at each MS in 2015-16 (4.5 FTE) 
 1.0 FTE to support K-8 schools in 2015-16 (1.0 FTE) 

 .50 FTE at each comprehensive HS in 2016-17 (4.5 FTE) 
3. Principal Network facilitators- 8 elementary principals and 4 
secondary principals 
4. System of Professional Growth 

 Prototype in 2014-15 

 Pilot in 2015-16 
 Expand in 2016-17 

5. Provide additional English Learner Classes via Adult Education 
6. Adjustments: 
 Director of Equity & Intervention-Move from 2014-15 to 

2015-16 

7. Deletions: 
 Coordinator of Special Programs 
 Administrative Assistant to Director of Equity & 

Intervention 
 Administrative Assistant to Director K-8 
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Section 2:  Goals and Progress Indicators 

For school districts, Education Code sections 52060 and 52061, for county offices of education, Education Code sections 52066 and 52067, and for 
charter schools, Education Code section 47606.5 require(s) the LCAP to include a description of the annual goals, for all pupils and each subgroup 
of pupils, for each state priority and any local priorities and require the annual update to include a review of progress towards the goals and 
describe any changes to the goals.   

Instructions:  Describe annual goals and expected and actual progress toward meeting goals. This section must include specifics projected for 
the applicable term of the LCAP, and in each annual update year, a review of progress made in the past fiscal year based on an identified metric.  
Charter schools may adjust the chart below to align with the term of the charter school’s budget that is submitted to the school’s authorizer 
pursuant to Education Code section 47604.33. The metrics may be quantitative or qualitative, although LEAs must, at minimum, use the specific 
metrics that statute explicitly references as required elements for measuring progress within a particular state priority area. Goals must address 
each of the state priorities and any additional local priorities; however, one goal may address multiple priorities. The LEA may identify which 
school sites and subgroups have the same goals, and group and describe those goals together. The LEA may also indicate those goals that are not 
applicable to a specific subgroup or school site. The goals must reflect outcomes for all pupils and include specific goals for school sites and 
specific subgroups, including pupils with disabilities, both at the LEA level and, where applicable, at the school site level. To facilitate alignment 
between the LCAP and school plans, the LCAP shall identify and incorporate school-specific goals related to the state and local priorities from the 
school plans submitted pursuant to Education Code section 64001. Furthermore, the LCAP should be shared with, and input requested from, 
school site-level advisory groups (e.g., school site councils, English Learner Advisory Councils, pupil advisory groups, etc.) to facilitate alignment 
between school-site and district-level goals and actions. An LEA may incorporate or reference actions described in other plans that are being 
undertaken to meet the goal.   

Guiding Questions: 

1) What are the LEA’s goal(s) to address state priorities related to “Conditions of Learning”? 
2) What are the LEA’s goal(s) to address state priorities related to “Pupil Outcomes”?  
3) What are the LEA’s goal(s) to address state priorities related to “Engagement” (e.g., pupil and parent)? 
4) What are the LEA’s goal(s) to address locally-identified priorities?  
5) How have the unique needs of individual school sites been evaluated to inform the development of meaningful district and/or individual 

school site goals (e.g., input from site level advisory groups, staff, parents, community, pupils; review of school level plans; in-depth 
school level data analysis, etc.)?  

6) What are the unique goals for subgroups as defined in Education Code sections 42238.01 and 52052 that are different from the LEA’s 
goals for all pupils? 

7) What are the specific predicted outcomes/metrics/noticeable changes associated with each of the goals annually and over the term of 
the LCAP? 
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8) What information (e.g., quantitative and qualitative data/metrics) was considered/reviewed to develop goals to address each state or 
local priority and/or to review progress toward goals in the annual update? 

9) What information was considered/reviewed for individual school sites? 
10) What information was considered/reviewed for subgroups identified in Education Code section 52052? 
11) In the annual update, what changes/progress have been realized and how do these compare to changes/progress predicted?  What 

modifications are being made to the LCAP as a result of this comparison? 
 

Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

API is below 
state target of 
800 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

All Groups All  N/A All groups 
Meet/exceed 
growth target 
 

All groups 
Meet/exceed 
growth target 

Student 
Achievement 
 

ELA proficiency 
rates are low: 
K-2 Reading 
using text level 
measure 

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase pct of 
students reading 
at/above GL by 
5% (to 90%) 

All groups 
Increase pct of 
students reading 
at/above GL by 
8% (to 90%) 
 

All groups 
Increase pct of 
students reading 
at/above GL by 
10% (to 90%) 

Pupil 
Outcomes/ 
Other 
Measures 

Gr. 3-11 
English-
language arts  

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase rate 
at/above GL by 
3% (MAP gr 3-9, 
CAHSEE gr 10) 
(to >85%) 

All groups 
Increase rate by 
3% (MAP gr 3-9, 
CAHSEE gr 10); 
Adjust baseline 
for CAASPP (to 
>85%) 

All groups 
Increase rate by 
5% (to >85%) 

Student 
Achievement 
 
 

English Lang 
Development: 
Growth in Dev 

Improve and 
support 
student 

English 
Learners; 
Long Term ELs 

All  All groups 
Increase pct 
growing 1+ 

All groups 
Increase pct 
growing 1+ 

All groups 
Increase pct 
growing 1+ 

Student 
Achievement 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

of Eng (AMAO 1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

level/year by 2% 
(to state target) 
 

level/year by 3% 
(to state target) 

level/year by 4% 
(to state target) 

English Lang 
Development: 
Fluency on 
CELDT (AMAO2) 

English 
Learners; 
Long term 
EL’s 

ALL  EL’s 
Increase by 2% 
LTELS 
Increase by 4% 
(to State Target) 

EL’s 
Increase by 3% 
LTELS 
Increase by 6% 
(to State Target) 

EL’s 
Increase by 5% 
LTELS 
Increase by 6% 
(to State Target) 

 

English Lang 
Development: 
EL 
Redesignation 

English 
Learners; 
Long term 
Eng. learners 
(LTEL) 

All  ELs: 
Increase by 2% 
LTELS: 
Increase rate by 
4% (to 30%) 

ELs: 
Increase by 3% 
LTELS: 
Increase rate by 
6% (to 30%) 

ELs: 
Increase by 5% 
LTELS: 
Increase rate by 
6% (to 30%) 

Student 
Achievement 
 

Math 
proficiency 
rates are low: 
K-2 Math 

All Groups Elementary & 
K-8 schools 

 Identify & pilot 
CCSS-aligned 
assmt. tool(s) 

Set baseline 
levels of 
performance 

Revisit targets 
based on 
performance 

Pupil 
Outcomes/ 
Other 
Measures 

Math 
proficiency 
rates are low: 
Gr. 3-11 Math 
(gr. 3-9 MAP; 
gr. 10 CAHSEE) 
 

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase rate by 
3%   (to >85%) 

All groups 
Increase rate by 
3%; Adjust 
baseline with 
CAASPP (to 
>85%) 

All groups 
Increase rate by 
5% (to >85%) 

Student 
Achievement 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

 
 
 
 
 
Math 
proficiency 
rates are low: 
Complete 
Algebra 1 by gr 
9 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

All Groups K-8, MS, HS  African Am-Eng 
Learner-Foster 
Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
5% (to >85%) 
All other groups 
Increase rate by 
3% (to >85%) 

African Am-
English Learner-
Foster Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
8% (to >85%) 
All other groups 
Increase rate by 
5% (to >85%) 

African Am-
English Learner-
Foster Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
10% (to >85%) 
All other groups 
Increase rate by 
7% (to >85%) 

Pupil 
Outcomes/ 
Other 
Measures 
 

Transition for 
Foster Youth: 
Prompt 
Enrollment and 
Scheduling 
 
 
Promptly 
update records/ 
transcripts w/ 
credit for prior 
school/ work  
 
 

Foster Youth All  All Schools 
Maintain 2 day  
avg for 
enrollment/ 
scheduling 
 
Establish a 
baseline time 
for completing 
academic 
history 

All Schools 
Maintain 2 day  
avg for 
enrollment/ 
scheduling 
 
Reduce avg days 
needed to 
complete 
academic 
history 

All Schools 
Maintain 2 day  
avg for 
enrollment/ 
scheduling 
 
Reduce avg days 
needed to 
complete 
academic 
history 

Basic Services 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

 
 
 

Increase college 
readiness: 
AP/IB scores 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 

All Groups High Schools  All Groups 
Increase 
number of 
students w/qual 
score by 3% 

All Groups 
Increase 
number of 
students w/qual 
score by 5% 

All Groups 
Increase number 
of students 
w/qual score by 
7% 

Student 
Achievement 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

Increase college 
readiness: 
EAP indicator of 
College 
Readiness after 
grade 11  

achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

All Groups High Schools  All Groups 
Establish 
baselines in ELA 
and math for 
college 
readiness as 
measured by 
grade 11  
Smarter 
Balanced Assmt 

All Groups 
Increase 
number of 
“ready” 
students in ELA 
by 5% 
All Groups 
Increase 
number of 
“ready” 
students in 
math by 5% (to 
60%) 

All Groups 
Increase number 
of “ready” 
students in ELA 
by 10% 
 
All Groups 
Increase number 
of “ready” 
students in 
math by 10% (to 
60%) 

Student 
Achievement 
 

Increase college 
readiness: 
A-G and/or CTE 
Completion 

All Groups High Schools  All Groups 
Increase rate of 
A-G completers 
by 3% (to 80%) 
All Groups 
Increase rate of 
students who 
complete a 
capstone course 
in Career 
Technical 
Education 
sequence by 3% 
(to 25%) 

All Groups 
Increase rate of 
A-G completers 
by 5% (to 80%) 
All Groups 
Increase rate of 
CTE completers 
by 4% (to 25%) 

All Groups 
Increase rate of 
A-G completers 
by 8% (to 80%) 
All Groups 
Increase rate of 
CTE completers 
by 5% (to 25%) 
 

Student 
Achievement 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

Comprehensive 
Course of 
Study: 
Elementary 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

All Groups Elementary; 
K-8s 

 All Schools 
Establish 
baseline for use 
of time for core 
subjects and 
interventions for 
targeted 
students 

All Schools 
Evidence of 
increased 
balance across 
full course of 
study for all 
students and 
targeted groups 

All Schools 
Evidence of 
increased 
balance across 
full course of 
study for all 
students and 
targeted groups 

Course Access 

Comprehensive 
Course of 
Study: 
Secondary 

All Groups K-8; MS; HS  All Schools 
Establish 
baseline for 
comprehensive 
course of study 

All Schools 
Identify and 
address access 
issues around 
course of study 

All Schools 
Identify and 
address access 
issues around 
course of study 

Course Access 

Increase 
enrollment 
specialized/ 
honors courses: 
MS Honors/IB 

African 
American; 
Hispanic; Eng 
Learner; Low 
Income; 
Foster Youth; 
St w/Disab 

K-8, MS  African Am-
Hispanic-EL-Low 
Income-Foster 
Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
2% 

African Am-
Hispanic-EL-Low 
Income-Foster 
Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
4% 

African Am-
Hispanic-EL-Low 
Income-Foster 
Youth-St 
w/Disab 
Increase rate by 
6% 

Course Access 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 

Increase 
enrollment 
specialized 
courses: 
HS Accel/AP/ 
IB/Honors 
classes 

All Groups 
African Am.; 
Hispanic; Eng 
Learner; Low 
Income; 
Foster Youth; 
St w/Disab 

High Schools  All Groups 
Increase pct of 
students taking 
1+ honors/IB/AP 
class by 2% 
Targ Groups 
Increase by 5% 

All Groups 
Increase pct of 
students taking 
1+ honors/IB/AP 
class by 4% 
Targ Groups 
Increase by 5% 

All Groups 
Increase pct of 
students taking 
1+ honors/IB/AP 
class by 6% 
Targ Groups 
Increase by 10% 

Course Access 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

Increase 
successful 
completion of 
courses (grades 
earned) 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

All Groups K-8; MS; HS  All Groups 
Establish 
baseline: 
successful 
course 
completion by 
department 
 

All Groups 
Increase rate of 
course 
completion by 
3% (to 95%) 

All Groups 
Increase rate of 
course 
completion by 
3% (to 95%) 

Pupil 
Outcomes/ 
Other 
Measures 

Highly Skilled 
Teachers:  
Highly Qualified 
Teachers 
 
Misassignments 

All All  All Teachers 
5 fewer (from 
45) not HQT 
 
All Schools 
4 fewer (from 
19) misassigned 
 

All Teachers 
5 fewer (from 
45) not HQT 
 
All Schools 
4 fewer (from 
19) misassigned 

All Teachers 
5 fewer (from 
45) not HQT 
 
All Schools 
4 fewer (from 
19) misassigned 

Basic Services 

Need for stds- 
aligned 
instructional 
materials 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All All  All Schools 
Maintain 100% 
sufficiency 

All Schools 
Maintain 100% 
sufficiency (new 
math) 
 

All Schools 
Maintain 100% 
sufficiency (new 
ELA) 

Basic Services 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for students? 
(based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all 

priorities in 
statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” 
for all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected 

(Indicate “all” if 
the goal applies 
to all schools in 

the LEA, or 
alternatively, 

all high schools, 
for example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 Year 2: 2015-16 Year 3: 2016-17 

Implementation 
of new 
standards: 
Common Core 
State Standards 
(CCSS), English 
Language 
Development 
Standards (ELD) 
& 
Next 
Generations 
Science 
Standards 
(NGSS) 
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 

All All  All Schools 
100% of tchrs 
trained in basics 
of CCSS & ELD & 
NGSS as 
applicable to 
their grade/ 
content 
 
All Schools 
Identify a tool to 
measure CCSS/ 
ELD/NGSS 
implementation; 
establish a 
baseline 

All Schools 
100% of tchrs 
trained in 
intermediate 
application of 
CCSS & ELD 
&NGSS in their 
grade/ content 
 
All Schools 
Increase 
implementation 
of CCSS/ 
ELD/NGSS by 
20% of classes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Schools 
Increase 
implementation 
of CCSS/ 
ELD/NGSS to 
100% of classes 

Standards 
Implementation 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for 
students? (based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all priorities 
in statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” for 

all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected (Indicate 

“all” if the goal 
applies to all 

schools in the LEA, 
or alternatively, all 

high schools, for 
example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-

15 

Year 2: 2015-
16 

Year 3: 2016-
17 

HS Cohort 
Graduation 
rates lower 
than target of 
95% 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district cultures 
that ensure 
academic and 
social/ 
emotional well-
being for each 
student 

All Groups 
St w/disab 

High Schools  All groups 
Increase 4-
year cohort 
rate by 3% (to 
95%) 
 
Stdts w/disab 
Increase 5-yr 
cohort rate by 
3% (to 95%) 

All groups 
Increase 4-
year cohort 
rate by 3% (to 
95%) 
Stdts w/disab 
Increase 6-yr 
cohort rate by 
3% (to 95%) 

All groups 
Increase 4-
year cohort 
rate by 3% (to 
95%) 
Stdts w/disab 
Increase 6-yr 
cohort rate by 
3% (to 95%) 

Pupil 
Engagement 
 
 
 

Dropout rates 
among HS 
students are 
higher than 
acceptable:  

All (gr 9-12) 
African Am; 
Hispanic;  
Low Income; 
Foster Youth; 
St w/disab 

All  All groups 
Reduce rates 
by 1% (to <3%) 
 
 

African Am., 
Hispanic, Low 
Income, 
Foster Youth; 
St W/Disab 
Reduce rates 
by 2% (to <3%) 

African Am., 
Hispanic, Low 
Income, 
Foster Youth; 
St W/Disab 
Reduce rates 
by 2% (to <3%) 

Pupil 
Engagement 
 
 
 

MS Dropout 
counts are 
dispro-
portionate: 

All (gr 7-8) 
African Am. 

MS;  K-8; 6-12 
schools 

 Overall 
Reduce by 10 
(to <20 overall) 
 

All groups 
Reduce by 5% 
(to <20 
overall) 

All groups 
Reduce by 5% 
(to <20 
overall) 

Pupil 
Engagement 
 

Low attendance 
rates for some 
groups 
 
 
 

All Groups All  All groups 
<95% 
Increase rate 
by 0.2% 

All groups 
<96% 
Increase rate 
by 0.5% 
 

All groups 
<96% 
Increase rate 
by 0.5% 

Pupil 
Engagement 
 

Pct of Chronic Foster All Groups All  All groups All groups All groups Pupil 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for 
students? (based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all priorities 
in statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” for 

all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected (Indicate 

“all” if the goal 
applies to all 

schools in the LEA, 
or alternatively, all 

high schools, for 
example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-

15 

Year 2: 2015-
16 

Year 3: 2016-
17 

non-Attenders 
are excessive 
for some 
student groups 

respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district cultures 
that ensure 
academic and 
social/emotiona
l well-being for 
each student 

Reduce 
percent of 
students by 1% 
(to <8%) 

Reduce 
percent of 
students by 
2% (to <8%) 

Reduce 
percent of 
students by 
2% (to <7%) 

Engagement 
 
 
 

Suspension 
rates (home & 
class) are high 
(8.3% overall) 

All 
African Am 
Foster Youth 
St w/Disab 

All 
 

 All groups  
Reduce by 2% 
(to <5) 
Af Am-Foster 
Youth-w/Disab 
Reduce by 5% 
(to <5) 

All groups  
Reduce by 3% 
(to <5) 
Af Am-Foster 
Youth-
w/Disab 
Reduce by 5% 
(to <5) 

All groups  
Reduce by 3% 
(to <5) 
Af Am-Foster 
Youth-
w/Disab 
Reduce by 5% 
(to <5) 

School Climate 
 

Expulsion rates 
(0.1%) 

All Groups All  All groups 
Maintain/ 
reduce to 0.1% 
or less 

All groups 
Maintain/ 
reduce to 
0.1% or less 

All groups 
Maintain/ 
reduce to 
0.1% or less 

School Climate 
 

Student 
Connectedness: 
Meaningful 
Participation 

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/agree 
2% 

All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/agre
e 5% 

All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/agree 
5% 

School Climate 
 

Student 
Connectedness: 
High Expect./ 
Caring 
Relationships 
 

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/agree 
2% 

All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/ 
agree 5% 

All groups 
Increase pct 
strongly/agree 
5% 

School Climate 
 

Safety: 
Perception on 

Foster 
respectful, 

All Groups All  All groups 
Increase pct 

All groups 
Increase pct 

All groups 
Increase pct 

School Climate 
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Identified 
Need and 

Metric 
(What needs 

have been 
identified and 

what metrics are 
used to measure 

progress?) 

Goals 
 

Annual 
Update:  
Analysis 

of 
Progress 

What will be different/improved for 
students? (based on identified metric) 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(Identify specific 
state priority. For 

districts and 
COEs, all priorities 
in statute must be 

included and 
identified; each 

goal may be 
linked to more 

than one priority 
if appropriate.) 

Description of 
Goal 

Applicable 
Pupil 

Subgroups 
(Identify 

applicable 
subgroups (as 
defined in EC 

52052) or 
indicate “all” for 

all pupils.) 

School(s) 
Affected (Indicate 

“all” if the goal 
applies to all 

schools in the LEA, 
or alternatively, all 

high schools, for 
example.) 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-

15 

Year 2: 2015-
16 

Year 3: 2016-
17 

campus safety 
(parent, 
student, staff) 

collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district cultures 
that ensure 
academic and 
social/emotiona
l well-being for 
each student 

strongly/agree 
5% 

strongly/ 
agree 5% 

strongly/agree 
10% 

Increase 
opportunities 
for parents/ 
families to 
provide input to 
school/ district 
decisions 

All  All Schools  All groups 
Increased 
opportunities 
to provide 
input on 
decisions by 
5% 

All groups 
Increased 
opportunities 
to provide 
input on 
decisions by 
10% 

All groups 
Increased 
opportunities 
to provide 
input on 
decisions by 
10% 

Parental 
Involvement 
 

Increase 
participation of 
parents in 
programs to 
support student 
learning 

All Groups  
Low Income- 
English 
Learner- Foster 
Youth 

All  
 
 
 
 

 All Groups 
Increase 
offerings by 4  
Targ. Groups 
Increase 
participation 
of parents by 
10% 

All Groups 
Increase 
offerings by 4  
Targ. Groups 
Increase 
participation 
of parents by 
10% 

All Groups 
Increase 
offerings by 4  
Targ. Groups 
Increase 
participation 
of parents by 
10% 

Parental 
Involvement 

Well 
maintained 
facilities 

All All Schools  Maintain 100% 
Exemplary/ 
Good Overall 
Ratings 

Maintain 
100% 
Exemplary/ 
Good Overall 
Ratings 

Maintain 
100% 
Exemplary/ 
Good Overall 
Ratings 

Basic Services 

 
 

Section 3:  Actions, Services, and Expenditures  
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For school districts, Education Code sections 52060 and 52061, for county offices of education, Education Code sections 52066 and 52067, and for 
charter schools, Education Code section 47606.5 require the LCAP to include a description of the specific actions an LEA will take to meet the 
goals identified. Additionally Education Code section 52604 requires a listing and description of the expenditures required to implement the 
specific actions. 

Instructions:  Identify annual actions to be performed to meet the goals described in Section 2, and describe expenditures to implement each 
action, and where these expenditures can be found in the LEA’s budget. Actions may describe a group of services that are implemented to 
achieve identified goals. The actions and expenditures must reflect details within a goal for the specific subgroups identified in Education Code 
section 52052, including pupils with disabilities, and for specific school sites as applicable. In describing the actions and expenditures that will 
serve low-income, English learner, and/or foster youth pupils as defined in Education Code section 42238.01, the LEA must identify whether 
supplemental and concentration funds are used in a districtwide, schoolwide, countywide, or charterwide manner.  In the annual update, the 
LEA must describe any changes to actions as a result of a review of progress. The LEA must reference all fund sources used to support actions 
and services. Expenditures must be classified using the California School Accounting Manual as required by Education Code sections 52061, 
52067, and 47606.5. 

Guiding Questions: 

1) What actions/services will be provided to all pupils, to subgroups of pupils identified pursuant to Education Code section 52052, to 
specific school sites, to English learners, to low-income pupils, and/or to foster youth to achieve goals identified in the LCAP? 

2) How do these actions/services link to identified goals and performance indicators?  
3) What expenditures support changes to actions/services as a result of the goal identified?  Where can these expenditures be found in the 

LEA’s budget? 
4) In the annual update, how have the actions/services addressed the needs of all pupils and did the provisions of those services result in 

the desired outcomes? 
5) In the annual update, how have the actions/services addressed the needs of all subgroups of pupils identified pursuant to Education 

Code section 52052, including, but not limited to, English learners, low-income pupils, and foster youth; and did the provision of those 
actions/services result in the desired outcomes?  

6) In the annual update, how have the actions/services addressed the identified needs and goals of specific school sites and did the 
provision of those actions/services result in the desired outcomes? 

7) In the annual update, what changes in actions, services, and expenditures have been made as a result of reviewing past progress and/or 
changes to goals? 

 
A. What annual actions, and the LEA may include any services that support these actions, are to be performed to meet the goals described 

in Section 2 for ALL pupils and the goals specifically for subgroups of pupils identified in Education Code section 52052 but not listed in 
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Table 3A below (e.g., Ethnic subgroups and pupils with disabilities)?  List and describe expenditures for each fiscal year implementing 
these actions, including where these expenditures can be found in the LEA’s budget.  
 

Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement 

Implementation 
of State 
Standards 

Course Access 

 

In order to 
improve student 
learning, close 
achievement gaps, 
and ensure 
students graduate 
college and career 
ready, SJUSD will 
provide: 
 
1. Professional 
Development for 
Quality First 
Instruction in 
support of student 
learning (research 
based instructional 
practices which 
acknowledge and 
respect cultural 
and economic 
diversity)  
 

LEA-wide  Certificated Staff 
Total Cost: $163,673,515 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal:  Various 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $123,754,719 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $39,918,796 
 
Classified Staff 
Total Cost: 52,269,316 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal:  Various 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $35,227,270 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $17,042,046 
 
Early Childhood 
Education to support 
instruction of CCSS early 
literacy skills 
 
Total Cost: $80,000 c/o 
Source: CCSS 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: varies 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $80,000 

Certificated Staff 
Total Cost: $163,673,515 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal:  Various 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $123,754,719 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $39,918,796 
 
Classified Staff 
Total Cost: 52,269,316 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal:  Various 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $35,227,270 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $17,042,046 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Certificated Staff 
Total Cost: $163,673,515 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal: Various 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $123,754,719 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $39,918,796 
 
Classified Staff 
Total Cost: 52,269,316 
Source: Base Grant 
Resp: Various 
Goal:  Various 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $35,227,270 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $17,042,046 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
CCSS K-3 reading 
instruction to include 
fluency, phonics, a range 
of reading/text 
complexity (1st cohort of 
15 schools):  
 
Total Cost:  $600,000 
Source: CCSS/IMF  
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: CCSS $150,000 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $138,540 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $11,460 
 
Source: IMF $450,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $450,000 
 
 
 
 
 
Develop and support 
elementary teachers’ 
instructional practices to 
ensure all students can 
actively read text in a 
manner that promotes a 

 
CCSS K-3 reading 
instruction to include 
fluency, phonics, a range 
of reading/text 
complexity (2nd cohort of 
15 schools):  
 
Total Cost:  $600,000 
Source: CCSS/IMF  
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: Title I $150,000 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $138,540 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $11,460 
 
Source: IMF $450,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $450,000 
 
 
 
 
 
Develop and support 
elementary teachers’ 
instructional practices to 
ensure all students can 
actively read text in a 
manner that promotes a 

 
CCSS K-3 reading 
instruction to include 
fluency, phonics, a range 
of reading/text 
complexity (3rd cohort of 
15 schools):  
 
Total Cost:  $600,000 
Source: CCSS/IMF  
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: Title I $150,000 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $138,540 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $11,460 
 
Source: IMF $450,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $450,000 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing support 
elementary teachers’ 
instructional practices to 
ensure all students can 
actively read text in a 
manner that promotes a 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

deeper understanding of 
print as called for in 
CCSS  (Cohort 1) 
 
Total Cost: $998,779 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1670 
Object:1000 
Cost: $100,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $7,773 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $37,006 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $854,000 

deeper understanding of 
print as called for in CCSS  
(Cohort 2) 
 
Total Cost: $998,779 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1670 
Object:1000 
Cost: $100,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $7,773 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $37,006 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $854,00 

deeper understanding of 
print as called for in CCSS  
(Cohort 3) 
 
Total Cost: $998,779 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1670 
Object:1000 
Cost: $100,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $7,773 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $37,006 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $854,000 
 
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 

Basic Services 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement 

Implementation 
of State 
Standards 

Course Access 

 

 

 

In order to 
improve student 
learning, close 
achievement gaps, 
and ensure 
students graduate 
college and career 
ready, SJUSD will 
provide: 
 
1. Professional 

Development 
for Quality First 
Instruction in 
support of 
student learning 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Secondary 
Comprehensive Literacy-
developing, 
implementing and 
studying CCSS units of 
study (80 secondary 
teachers)  
 
Total Cost:  $182,800 
Source: CCSS  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $46,114 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $3,886 

Secondary 
Comprehensive Literacy-
developing, 
implementing and 
studying CCSS units of 
study (100 teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost:  $182,800 
Source: Title I (1670)  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $46,114 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $3,886 

Secondary 
Comprehensive Literacy-
developing, 
implementing and 
studying CCSS units of 
study (100 teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost:  $182,800 
Source: Title I (1670)  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $46,114 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $3,886 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Basic Services 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement 

Implementation 
of State 
Standards 

Course Access 

 

(research based 
instructional 
practices which 
acknowledge 
and respect 
cultural and 
economic 
diversity) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In order to 
improve student 
learning, close 
achievement gaps, 
and ensure 
students graduate 
college and career 
ready, SJUSD will 
provide: 
 
1. Professional  
 
Development for 
Quality First 
Instruction in 
support of student 
learning (research 
based instructional 

 
 
 
LEA-wide 

Object: 5000 
Cost: $132,800 
 
CSU English Reading and 
Writing Course – support 
instruction of critical 
high school and middle 
school CCSS 
reading/writing 
standards identified by 
CSU English Placement 
Test (EAP) committee 
 
Total Cost: $ 15,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $13,834 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,166 
 
Develop CCSS-aligned 
expository reading and 
writing skills and 
practices of science 
teachers  (6-12) (Cohort 
1) 
Total Cost: $10,000 incl 
c/o 
Source: CCSS  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 5000 

Object: 5000 
Cost: $132,800 
 
CSU English Reading and 
Writing Course – 
continue to support 
instruction of critical high 
school and middle school 
CCSS reading/writing 
standards and implement 
ERWC Senior course in 
high schools 
 
Total Cost: $ 10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $777 
 
Develop CCSS-aligned 
expository reading and 
writing skills and 
practices of science 
teachers  (6-12) (Cohort 
2) 
Total Cost: $10,000  
Source: LCFF-Base  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000 

Object: 5000 
Cost: $132,800 
 
CSU English Reading and 
Writing Course – 
continue to support 
instruction of critical high 
school and middle school 
CCSS reading/writing 
standards identified and 
implementation of ERWC 
Senior course 
 
Total Cost: $ 10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $777 
 
Develop CCSS-aligned 
expository reading and 
writing skills and 
practices of science 
teachers  (6-12) (Cohort 
3) 
Total Cost: $10,000  
Source: LCFF-Base  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

practices which 
acknowledge and 
respect cultural 
and economic 
diversity) 

Cost: $10,000 
 
 
Develop integrated 
middle school science 
courses that integrate 
STEM learning aligned to 
Common Core/Next 
Generation Science 
Standards (NGSS) 
 
 
 
Total Cost:  No 
additional cost 
Source: CCSS Funds; 
LCFF Base 
 
 
UC Davis History Project- 
studying, using and 
evaluating CCSS-aligned 
history and literacy 
standards (100 
secondary teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost: $70,000 
Source: CCSS 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 

 
 
 
Implement middle school 
science courses that 
integrate STEM learning 
aligned to  
Common Core/Next 
Generation Science 
Standards (NGSS); 
supported by new 
Coordinator of Science. 
 
Total Cost:  No additional 
cost  
Source: CCSS Funds; LCFF 
Base 
 
 
UC Davis History Project- 
studying, using and 
evaluating CCSS-aligned 
history and literacy 
standards (80 secondary 
teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost: $35,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $4,611 
Object: 3000 

 
 
 
Implement middle school 
science courses that 
integrate STEM learning 
aligned to  
Common Core/Next 
Generation Science 
Standards (NGSS). 
 
 
 
Total Cost:  No additional 
cost  
Source: CCSS Funds; LCFF 
Base 
 
 
UC Davis History Project- 
studying, using and 
evaluating CCSS-aligned 
history and literacy 
standards (80 teachers)  
 
 
 
Total Cost: $35,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $4,611 
Object: 3000 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Cost: $777 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $60,000 
 
 
Build site capacity 
around elementary  
CCSS math instruction 
including the eight CCSS 
identified mathematical 
practices (cohort 1) 
 
Total Cost: $255,000 
Source: CCSS 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $69,171 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,829 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $180,000 

Cost: $389 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $30,000 
 
 
Build site capacity around 
elementary  
CCSS math instruction 
including the eight CCSS 
identified mathematical 
practices (cohort 2) 
 
Total Cost: $255,000 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $69,171 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,829 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $180,000 

Cost: $389 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $30,000 
 
 
Build site capacity around 
elementary  
CCSS math instruction 
including the eight CCSS 
identified mathematical 
practices (cohort 3) 
 
Total Cost: $255,000 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $69,171 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,829 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $180,000 

Improve and 
support 
student to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement 

Implementation 
of State 
Standards 

Course Access 

In order to 
improve student 
learning, close 
achievement gaps, 
and ensure 
students graduate 
college and career 
ready, SJUSD will 
provide: 
 
1. Professional 
Development for 

LEA-wide  CSUS Algebra: (20 
secondary teachers)  
Observe engineers and 
develop conceptual 
understanding of 
integrated STEM in 
support of CCSS 
mathematics 
implementation. 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 

CSUS Algebra: (20 
secondary teachers)  
Develop CCSS 
mathematics curriculum 
and CCSS-aligned Algebra 
courses that integrate 
STEM learning. 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 

CSUS Algebra: (20 
secondary teachers)  
Adopt and implement 
CCSS mathematics 
curriculum and CCSS-
aligned Algebra courses 
that integrate STEM 
learning. 
 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quality First 
Instruction in 
support of student 
learning (research 
based instructional 
practices which 
acknowledge and 
respect cultural 
and economic 
diversity) 

Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
 
 
CSUS K-12 Math 
Practicum- studying, 
using and evaluating 
CCSS mathematics 
lessons and instructional 
practices (50 K-12 
teachers)  
 
Total Cost: $145,000 
Source: CCSS/IMF 
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: CCSS $20,000 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Source: IMF $125,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $125,000 
 
Provide direct support to 
teachers in the 
development of 

Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
 
 
CSUS K-12 Math 
Practicum- studying, 
using and evaluating CCSS 
mathematics lessons and 
instructional practices (50 
K-12 teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost: $145,000 
Source: LCFF Base/IMF 
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$20,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Source: IMF $125,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $125,000 
 
 
 

Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
 
 
CSUS K-12 Math 
Practicum- studying, 
using and evaluating CCSS 
mathematics lessons and 
instructional practices (50 
K-12 teachers)  
 
 
Total Cost: $145,000 
Source: LCFF Base/IMF 
Resp: PLI 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$20,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Source: IMF $125,000 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $125,000 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

instructional materials 
and methods aligned 
with CCSS and EL 
standards (11 CCSS 
Facilitators)  
 
Total Cost: $1,400,979 
incl c/o 
Source: CCSS Funds 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,069,175 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $331,652 
 
Maintain 5 Teachers on 
Special Assignment to 
provide support to 
schools in instructional 
practice, assessment and 
curriculum aligned to 
new standards 
 
Total Cost: $512,789 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $374,434 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $138,355 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maintain 5 Teachers on 
Special Assignment to 
provide support to 
schools in instructional 
practice, assessment and 
curriculum aligned to new 
standards 
 
Total Cost: $512,789 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $374,434 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $138,355 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maintain 5 Teachers on 
Special Assignment to 
provide support to 
schools in instructional 
practice, assessment and 
curriculum aligned to new 
standards 
 
Total Cost: $512,789 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $374,434 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $138,355 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 

2. Professional 
Development for 
support staff and 
administration to 
coach and 
facilitate teacher/ 
practitioner growth 
in support of 
student learning 
(research based 
support practices) 
 

LEA-wide  CCSS and NGSS 
implementation 
Planning and 
professional 
development 
 
Total Cost: $110,000 incl 
c/o 
Source: CCSS  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $101,450 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $8,550 
 
Secondary CCSS Unit 
Planning and 
Assessment for Learning 
Training (grades 6-12) 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: CCSS 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Reading Recovery – 
reading Intervention 
(grades 1-2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Secondary CCSS Unit 
Planning and Assessment 
for Learning Training 
(grades 6-12) 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Reading Recovery – 
reading Intervention 
(grades 1-2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Secondary CCSS Unit 
Planning and Assessment 
for Learning Training 
(grades 6-12) 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: Title I (1670) 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1670 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,445 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,555 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Reading Recovery – 
reading Intervention 
(grades 1-2) 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Total Cost: $19,000 
Source: IMF Prop 20 
Lottery 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $19,000 
 
 
Coaching for literacy and 
use of data (all 
Elementary principals) 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost  
Source: CCSS funds; LCFF 
base 
CSUS coaching and 
lesson study for literacy 
and mathematical 
practices in support of 
CCSS implementation in 
elementary schools 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost  
Source: CCSS funds; LCFF 
base 
 
Re-evaluate Strategic 
Plan (values, beliefs, 
mission) 
 
 

Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: IMF Prop 20 
Lottery 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
 
Coaching for literacy and 
use of data (all 
Elementary principals) 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost  
Source: Title 1 (1670) 
 
CSUS coaching and lesson 
study for literacy and 
mathematical practices in 
support of CCSS 
implementation in 
elementary schools 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost  
Source: Title 1 (1670) 
 
 
Re-evaluate Strategic 
Plan (values, beliefs, 
mission) 
 
 

Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: IMF Prop 20 
Lottery 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
 
Coaching for literacy and 
use of data (all 
Elementary principals) 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost  
Source: Title 1 (1670) 
 
Ongoing CSUS coaching 
and lesson study for 
literacy and mathematical 
practices in support of 
CCSS implementation in 
elementary schools 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost  
Source: Title 1 (1670) 
 
 
Re-evaluate Strategic 
Plan (values, beliefs, 
mission) 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Total Cost: $60,207 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $18,760 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $2,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,697 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $4,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $33,250 
 
 
 
PAR/BTSA Collaborating 
Teachers 
 
Total Cost: $1,000,000 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1288/1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $883,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $116,500 
 

Total Cost: $26,981 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $23,000 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $2,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,981 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PAR/BTSA Collaborating 
Teachers 
 
Total Cost: $1,200,000 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1288/1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,060,200 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $139,800 
 

Total Cost: $19,436 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $16,000 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $2,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,436 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PAR BTSA Collaborating 
Teachers 
 
Total Cost: $1,400,000 
Source:  Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1288/1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,236,900 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $163,100 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 

 LEA-wide  Complete Training plan 
for teachers not “highly 
qualified” 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $777 
 
 

Complete Training plan 
for teachers not “highly 
qualified” 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $777 
 
 

Complete Training plan 
for teachers not “highly 
qualified” 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: Title II 
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,223 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $777 
 
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 

3.  Reduce TK-3 
class size  

LEA-wide  Reduce TK-3 class size 
based on pending 
agreement between 
SJUSD and SJTA.  
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object 
Cost: 

Reduce TK-3 class size 
based on agreement 
between SJUSD and SJTA.  
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object 
Cost: 

Reduce TK-3 class size 
based on agreement 
between SJUSD and SJTA.  
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object 
Cost: 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
(1,2,3,4,6) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Collaboration 
time and 
Professional 
Development for 
counselors to 
address short and 
long term student 
academic and 
socio-emotional 
needs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Develop district 
guidance plan tied to 
National Counseling 
Guidance Standards 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA/CAO 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $8,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $932 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,068 
Allocate an additional .5 
counselor FTE to all high 
schools in order to 
reduce 
counselor/student ratios 
for the 14-15 school year 
and meet the express 
needs to low-income, EL, 
and foster youth (Total 
FTE 4.5)  
 
 
 
Total Cost: $485,995 
Source: LCFF 

Implement guidance plan, 
evaluate, and adjust  
 
Allocate school resources; 
fiscal and human in 
support of District 
Guidance Plan  
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
 
Continue .5 counselor 
allocation to all high 
schools (4.5 FTE) and add 
.5 counselor allocation to 
all middles schools, 
including Encina 6-8, (4.5 
FTE), in order to reduce 
counselor/ student ratios 
for 15-16. Add 1.0 
counselor FTE to reduce 
counselor/student ratios 
at K-8 schools. (Total FTE 
10.0) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,005,048 
Source: LCFF 

Implement guidance plan, 
evaluate, and adjust  
 
Allocate school resources; 
fiscal and human in 
support of District 
Guidance Plan  
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continue 10 counselor 
FTE from 15-16 and add 
an additional .5 FTE to 
each high school to 
further reduce 
counselor/student ratios. 
(Total FTE 14.5) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,587,478 
Source: LCFF 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Use data and 
evidence to inform 
decisions and 
actions, and 
evaluate progress 
and effectiveness 
of actions by 
student subgroups  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $347,769 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $138,186 
 
 
Work with all 
instructional 
stakeholders 
collaboratively to 
identify expected 
student outcomes and 
how progress will be 
measured in order to 
evaluate initiatives/ 
programs for 
effectiveness 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost  
Source: LCFF Base 
 
Support teacher 
understanding of use of 
data and evidence to 
improve student 
learning 
 
Total Cost: $15,627 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $772,820 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $232,228 
 
 
Work with all 
instructional stakeholders 
collaboratively to identify 
expected student 
outcomes and how 
progress will be 
measured in order to 
evaluate initiatives/ 
programs for 
effectiveness 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
Support teacher 
understanding of use of 
data and evidence to 
improve student learning 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,627 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,120,589 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $466,889 
 
 
Work with all 
instructional stakeholders 
collaboratively to identify 
expected student 
outcomes and how 
progress will be 
measured in order to 
evaluate initiatives/ 
programs for 
effectiveness 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
Support teacher 
understanding of use of 
data and evidence to 
improve student learning 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,627 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1570 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $14,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,127 
  
Develop common grade 
level and course 
assessments 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/AEP 
Goal: 9029 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $15,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,167 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,833 
  
  
 

Goal: 1570 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $14,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,127 
 
 
Develop and expand use 
of common assessments 
 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 9029 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $15,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,167 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,833 
  
PSAT for all 10th grade 
students 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: Strategic Plan/CAO 
Goal:  
Object:  
Cost: $ 
Object:  
Cost: $ 

Goal: 1570 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $14,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,127 
 
 
Refine and expand use of 
common assessments 
 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 9029 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $7,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $584 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,916 
  
PSAT for all interested 8th 
grade students 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: Strategic Plan/CAO 
Goal:  
Object:  
Cost: $ 
Object:  
Cost: $ 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
(1,2,3,4,6) 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 
 

   Quarterly administrator 
meetings to include 
analysis of district and 
school site data to 
improve student 
learning for all student 
subgroups 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: CCSS Funds and 
LCFF Base  
 
 
 
 

Quarterly administrator 
meetings to include 
analysis of district and 
school site data to 
improve student learning 
for all student subgroups 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: CCSS Funds and 
LCFF Base  
 

Quarterly administrator 
meetings to include 
analysis of district and 
school site data to 
improve student learning 
for all student subgroups 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base  
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
(1,2,3,4,6) 
 
 
 
 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 
Pupil 
Outcomes/ 
Other 

6. Identify and 
dismantle barriers 
to allow full access 
to challenging 
educational 
programs, courses, 
and social and 
academic support 
services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Increase the number of 
teachers trained in 
Advanced Placement in 
order to increase the 
number of course 
offerings 
 
Total Cost:  $10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $4,640 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $360 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000  

Increase the number of 
teachers trained in 
Advanced Placement in 
order to increase the 
number of course 
offerings 
 
Total Cost:  $15,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $4,640 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $360 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000  
 

Increase the number of 
teachers trained in 
Advanced Placement in 
order to increase the 
number of course 
offerings 
 
Total Cost:  $20,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $4,640 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $360 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $15,000  
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 
Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
(1,2,3,4,6) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Measures 
 
Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementation 
of State 
Standards 
 
Course Access 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Focus on 
6-12 
schools 
 
 

Develop district-wide 
course catalog for grades 
7-12 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $8,957 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,043 
 
Revise graduation 
requirements to ensure 
students graduate 
college and career ready 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/AEP 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,278 
Object: 3000 
Cost $722 
 
Middle Schools refine 
and enhance Honors 
course development in 
alignment with CCSS 
 

Implement use of Course 
Catalog 7-12 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phase in new graduation 
requirements for class of 
2019 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: CAO 
Goal: 1110 
Object:  
Cost:  
 
 
 
 
Middle Schools refine and 
enhance Honors course 
development in 
alignment with CCSS 
 

Revise, refine, and 
implement use of Course 
Catalog 7-12 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continue to phase in new 
graduation requirements 
and phase out other 
courses 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: CAO 
Goal: 1110 
Object:  
Cost:  
 
 
 
 
Middle Schools refine and 
enhance Honors course 
development in 
alignment with CCSS 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Establish 
student transition 
plans between 
early childhood 
education (ECE) 
elementary, 
middle, and high 
school 

 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 
 

Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
Continue to identify, 
through external audit, 
strengths and 
weaknesses of AP 
course/program access 
 
Total Cost: $0 
Source: NA 
 
Identify current and 
future practice in 
support of transient 
students: Develop plan 
for implementation 15-
16, including mid-year 
plans for transient 
students 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: LCFF Base 

Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
All high schools will have 
participated in AP course 
audit assessment of 
access, supports, and 
achievement 
 
Total Cost: $0 
Source: NA 
 
Implement, evaluate and 
adjust 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 

Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
 
Use audit results to 
increase AP enrollment 
and supports for student 
success 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
Implement, evaluate and 
adjust 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 

SJUSD will 
positively impact 
student learning 
and 
social/emotional 
well-being by 
providing: 
 
 

LEA-wide 
 

 Provide cultural 
proficiency training 
sessions for district and 
school staff that 
promote resiliency and 
supportive relationships 
between staff and 
students – CEIS sites 
 

Provide cultural 
proficiency training 
sessions for district and 
school staff that promote 
resiliency and supportive 
relationships between 
staff and students – 
Cohort 2 
 

Provide cultural 
proficiency training 
sessions for district and 
school staff that promote 
resiliency and supportive 
relationships between 
staff and students – 
Cohort 3 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

success and 
social/emotion
al well-being 
for each 
student 
 

Achievement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Early Intervention 
and Dropout 
Prevention: 
 
Expand health and 
socio-emotional 
support services to 
students and their 
families 
 

Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $100,000 
 
 
Provide and evaluate the 
effectiveness of the 
current method being 
used in SJUSD to deliver 
health and social-
emotional services for 
students at 13 CEIS 
elementary and 
secondary schools 
 
Total Cost: $1,625,981 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $947,643 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $184,167 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $494,171 

Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1621 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $100,000 
 
 
Expand and refine health 
and social-emotional 
services for students 
based on effectiveness, 
demonstrated need and 
available funds 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: 
$1,625,981/TBD 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $947,643 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $184,167 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $494,171 

Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $100,000 
 
Expand and refine health 
and social-emotional 
services for students 
based on effectiveness, 
demonstrated need and 
available funds 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: 
$1,625,981/TBD 
Source: LCFF Base  
Resp: PLI 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $947,643 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $184,167 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $494,171 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 

Create listening 
circles involving 
students and 
parents for 
feedback on key 

LEA-wide 
with 
specific 
outreach 
to 

 Create listening circles 
involving students and 
parents for feedback on 
key district initiatives 
and issues. Staff will 

Utilize the listening circles 
involving students and 
parents to provide 
feedback on key 
initiatives and issues  

Utilize the listening circles 
involving students and 
parents to provide 
feedback on key 
initiatives and issues  
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/emotion
al well-being 
for each 
student 

Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

initiatives and 
issues 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Family 
Engagement: 
Increase family 
engagement, 
parent education 
and community 
outreach 
opportunities 
throughout the 
district that 
promote shared 
responsibility 
between staff, 
students and 
families for 
student 
achievement. 
 

schools 
with 50% 
or more 
LI 
students 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 
 

learn to facilitate 
listening circles. 
 
Total Cost: $1,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic 
Plan/Comm 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,000 
 
Expand implementation 
of Academic 
Partnerships 
Conferences (APC) as a 
method of structuring 
conversations about 
student data and family 
engagement with 
School teams, including 
staff, students, parents. 
- Cohort 1 
 
Total Cost: $18,400 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 108/FACE 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $14,400 
Object: 5000 
Cost: 4,000 

 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
Expand Academic 
Partnerships Conferences 
to additional schools 
based on data and 
stakeholder feedback. 
- Cohort 2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $40,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 108/FACE 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $31,200 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $8,800 

 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
Expand the Academic 
Partnerships Conferences 
to additional schools 
based on data and 
stakeholder feedback. 
- Cohort 3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost:  $40,000 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 108/FACE 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $31,200 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $8,800 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/emotion
al well-being 
for each 
student 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

Family 
Engagement: 
Expand and 
strengthen Family 
Resource Centers 
to reach and 
support all 
parents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Partner with 
community-based 
organizations 
(CBOs) to provide 
workshops focused 
on building the 
skills of families to 
support their 
child’s academic 
and emotional 
resiliency. 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 
 
 

 Continue the 
development and use of 
site-based Family 
Resource Centers. 
 
Develop online  
Family Resource Center 
(FRC) with resources for 
staff, families, and 
students that support 
student learning and 
well-being. 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000 
 
Partner with CBOs to 
offer culturally proficient 
workshops throughout 
SJUSD that build on the 
strengths of families and 
offers strategies to 
support positive 
discipline and learning at 
home (ex. PTA School 
Smarts Program). 
 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  

Continue the 
development and use of 
site-based Family 
Resource Centers. 
 
Update and revise the 
online Family Resource 
Center based on data and 
feedback. 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
Continue and expand 
culturally proficient 
workshops that build on 
the strengths of families 
and offer strategies to 
support positive 
discipline and learning at 
home 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  

Continue the 
development and use of 
site-based Family 
Resource Centers. 
 
Update and revise the 
online Family Resource 
Center based on data and 
feedback. 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
Continue and expand 
culturally proficient 
workshops that promote 
positive parenting skills 
and specific strategies to 
support learning at home  
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $15,000 
 
 

Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $15,000 
 
 

Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $15,000 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/emotion
al well-being 
for each 
student 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

Parent Leadership 
Academies – Series 
of classes offered 
at school sites, 
preparing parents 
to be leaders at 
the school-site 
level and giving 
them specific 
strategies to 
support their 
children’s learning 
at home.  
 
 
 
 
 
Establish LCAP 
Parent Advisory 
Committee to 
advise LCAP 
development and 
oversight as 
required under 
Education Code 
52063. 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 

 Curriculum will be 
developed to train staff 
and parent leaders to 
offer two 5-week series 
offered throughout 
district. 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
 
Develop structure for 
LCAP PAC to ensure 
representation and 
meaningful input from 
parents of LI, EL and 
foster youth, frequency 
of meetings, etc. 
Hold first meeting of PAC 
by November 2014. 
 

Expand the class series 
offered throughout the 
district. 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
 
Continue PAC meetings to 
review and refine LCAP 
plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Continue to expand series 
throughout district. 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: 503/Comm Rel 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 
 
 
Continue PAC meetings to 
review and refine LCAP 
plan. 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Total Cost: $3,000 
Source:  LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,737 
Object: 3000  
Cost: $263 
 
 

Total Cost: $3,000 
Source:  LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,737 
Object: 3000  
Cost: $263 
 

Total Cost: $3,000 
Source:  LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic   Plan/PLI 
Goal: 1110 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,737 
Object: 3000  
Cost: $263 
 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

Student 
Engagement:  
Expand and 
develop more high 
interest student 
programs 
(academic and 
social) that 
connect students 
to their school and 
engage them in 
their learning 
 
 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Students will assist with 
survey of peers as to 
their interests: 
academic, 
programmatic, social, 
leadership, and athletic 
 
Total Cost: $4,231 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/Sec 
Goal: 1756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $3,694 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $287 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $150 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $100 
 
 
 
Provide two seasons of 
middle school sports at 

Create and approve 
courses, programs, clubs, 
and activities that match 
student interests 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $50,000/TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/Sec 
Goal: 
Object: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provide three seasons of 
middle school sports at all 
middle schools 

Implement courses, 
programs, clubs, and 
activities that match 
student interest  
 
 
 
Total Cost: $50,000/TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Strategic Plan/Sec 
Goal: 
Object: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

all middle schools 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Sec/Athletics 
Goal: TBD 
Object:TBD 
Cost: TBD 

 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Sec/Athletics 
Goal: TBD 
Object:TBD 
Cost: TBD 
 

 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: Sec/Athletics 
Goal: TBD 
Object:TBD 
Cost: TBD 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 

Student supports:  
  
Site-based 
attendance and 
behavior 
incentives  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Implement 
programs and 
supports that 
improve student 
behavior in order 
to significantly 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 

 Develop and promote 
site based attendance 
incentives for sites to 
reduce instructional time 
lost due to office 
referrals and increase 
their student attendance 
on traditionally high 
absentee days, and their 
overall attendance rates 
from year to year 
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 1259 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Form a working group to 
analyze data by student 
subgroup on lost class 
time due to student 
defiance. 
 

Increase and monitor site 
based attendance 
incentives for sites to 
reduce instructional time 
lost due to office referrals 
and that increase their 
student attendance on 
traditionally high 
absentee days, and their 
overall attendance rates 
from year to year 
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 1259 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Implement research-
based and culturally 
appropriate supports and 
interventions for 
students. 
 

Increase and monitor site 
based attendance 
incentives for sites to 
reduce instructional time 
lost due to office referrals 
and that increase their 
student attendance on 
traditionally high 
absentee days, and their 
overall attendance rates 
from year to year 
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 1259 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Refine and monitor 
student supports and 
interventions and expand 
based on need and 
resources. 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

reduce lost 
instructional time 
due to office    
referrals or home 
suspensions due to 
student defiance 
under Education 
Code 48900k. 
 

Research necessary 
supports, alternatives to 
suspension, and possible 
funding sources.  
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 503/AEP 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $7,500 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $875 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,625 

 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 
 
 
 
 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Create a district-
level intervention 
model to address 
the needs of those 
students with the 
most significant 
behavior concerns 
in order to 
improve academic 
outcomes, 
increase the high 
school graduation 
rate and reduce in 
school and out of 
school suspensions 
and expulsions 
 

LEA-wide  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Research a district- level 
intervention model for 
students with significant 
behavior concerns that 
includes school staff, the 
student, their family and 
district and community 
supports 
- Cohort 1 (13 CEIS sites) 
 
Total Cost: $169,000 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $156,800 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $12,200 

Refine and expand a 
district level intervention 
model for students with 
significant behavior 
concerns that includes 
school staff, the student, 
their family and district 
and community supports 
 
 
Total Cost: $169,000 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $156,800 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $12,200 

Continue, refine and 
expand district-level 
intervention meeting 
model for students with 
significant behavior 
concerns that includes 
school staff, the student, 
their family and district 
and community supports  
 
Total Cost: No additional 
cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
LEA-wide  
 

 
Refine the 
implementation of 
research-based school-
climate improvement 
plan (such as PBIS, 
Restorative Justice) to 
improve student 
behavior and reduce lost 
instructional time due to 
misbehavior – Cohort 1 
 
Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: LCFF Base/CEIS/ 
LCFF Supplemental 
 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$24,970 
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 3106 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,757 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $44 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $889 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,466 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,814 
 
Source: CEIS $18,000 
Resp: SpecEd 

 
Expand the 
implementation of 
research-based school-
climate improvement 
plans (such as PBIS, 
Restorative Justice ) to 
improve student behavior 
and reduce lost 
instructional time due to 
misbehavior – Cohort 2  
 
Total Cost: $157,000 
Source: LCFF Base/CEIS/ 
LCFF Supplemental 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$24,970 
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 3106 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $9,757 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $44 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $889 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,466 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,814 
 
Source: CEIS $75,000 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 

 
Expand the 
implementation of 
research-based school-
climate improvement 
plans (such as PBIS, 
Restorative Justice ) to 
remaining schools – 
Cohort 3 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD   
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Goal: 1130 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $16,700 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,300 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $57,030 
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $34,344 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $3,219 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $13,896 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,571 

Object: 1000 
Cost: $69,600 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,400 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $57,030 
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $34,344 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $3,219 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $13,896 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,571 
 

 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

Professional 
Development: 
 
Professional 
development and 
support designed 
to increase 
actively engaged, 
focused, and on-
task student 
learning through 
culturally 
responsive 
instruction 
 
 

  Provide PD & support to 
school sites on providing 
pre-referral intervention 
and alternatives for 
students receiving home 
suspensions 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $350,424 
Source:  LCFF Base  
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 3106 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $283,185 
Object: 3000 

Expand PD for school 
staff and create behavior 
teams to address 
alternatives to 
suspension and early 
intervention  for students 
who receive multiple days 
of suspension 
 
Total Cost: $361,052 
Source:  LCFF Base  
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 3106 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $285,450 
Object: 3000 

Refine and expand 
implementation to five 
additional sites. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $371,416 
Source:  LCFF Base  
Resp: PPS 
Goal: 3106 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $287,734 
Object: 3000 
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Goal 
(Include and 

identify all goals 
from Section 2) 

 

Related State 
and Local 
Priorities 

(from Section 2) 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 
(Indicate 
if school-
wide or 

LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 
Review 

of 
actions/ 
services 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15 

 

 
Year 2: 2015-16 

 

 
Year 3: 2016-17 

 

Cost: $67,239 
 
 

Cost: $75,602 
 
  

Cost: $83,682 
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B. Identify additional annual actions, and the LEA may include any services that support these actions, above what is provided for all pupils 
that will serve low-income, English learner, and/or foster youth pupils as defined in Education Code section 42238.01 and pupils 
redesignated as fluent English proficient. The identified actions must include, but are not limited to, those actions that are to be 
performed to meet the targeted goals described in Section 2 for low-income pupils, English learners, foster youth and/or pupils 
redesignated as fluent English proficient (e.g., not listed in Table 3A above). List and describe expenditures for each fiscal year 
implementing these actions, including where those expenditures can be found in the LEA’s budget. ? 

 
Goal 

(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/emotio
nal well-
being for 
each student 

 For Low Income, 
English Learners, 
and Foster 
Youth: 
Professional 
Development for 
Quality First 
Instruction in 
support of 
student learning 
(research based 
instructional 
practices which 
acknowledge 
and respect 
cultural and 
economic 
diversity) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Provide each school site 
with unduplicated per 
pupil allocation to be 
used for site level 
actions aligned to SPSA 
and LCAP goals (includes 
support for 18 English 
Language Instructional 
Specialists and 11 
Bilingual Instructional 
Assistants) 
 
Total Cost: $5,690,535 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4750 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,497,143 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $449,379 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,048,789 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,622,825 
Object: 5000 

Provide each school site 
with unduplicated per 
pupil allocation to be 
used for site level 
actions aligned to SPSA 
and LCAP goals (Total 
Cost allocation 
reevaluated each year 
based on CalPADS 
enrollment) 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,690,535 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4750 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,497,143 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $449,379 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,048,789 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,622,825 
Object: 5000 

Provide each school site 
with unduplicated per 
pupil allocation to be 
used for site- level 
actions aligned to SPSA 
and LCAP goals (Total 
Cost allocation 
reevaluated each year 
based on CalPADS 
enrollment) 
 
 
Total Cost: $5,690,535 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4750 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $2,497,143 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $449,379 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,048,789 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,622,825 
Object: 5000 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 Monitor and 
evaluate 
progress and 
effectiveness of 
LCAP goals, 
metrics, and 
actions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost: $72,409 
Additional personnel 
needed to meet LCAP 
goals beyond the staff 
funded through site 
funds (above):   

1. Coordinator of 
Instruction:  ELA 

2. Coordinator of 
Instruction: Math 

3. Operations 
Coordinator of PLI: 
Classified 

4. Research Specialist 
II: Assessment & 
Evaluation 

5. Director of K-8  
6. Administrative 

Assistant to 
Director K-8 

 
Total Cost: $737,431 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental/LCFF 
Base 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $665,477 
(1-5)  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $433,069 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $58,848 

Cost: $72,409 
Maintain first year 
positions and add: 

1. Coordinator of 
Instruction:  
Science 

2. Coordinator of 
Instruction: Social 
Studies 

3. Director of K-8 
4. Director of 

Secondary 
5. Director of Equity 

and Intervention 
 
Total Cost: $1,490,956 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental/LCFF 
Base 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
$1,419,032(prior and 1-
4) 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,007,291 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $58,848 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $352,893 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$71,954  

Cost: $72,409 
Maintain Personnel from 
prior year: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,511,859  
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental/LCFF 
Base 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
$1,419,032 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,007,291 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $58,848 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $352,893 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$71,954 
Resp: CAO 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $42,276 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $29,678 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

Object: 3000 
Cost: $173,560 
 
Source: LCFF Base 
$71,954 (6) 
Resp: CAO 
Goal: 1130  
Object: 2000 
Cost: $42,276 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $29,678 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Principal Network 
Facilitators (PNFs):  Four 
Secondary PNFs and 
Eight Elementary PNFs 
 
 
Total Cost: $66,990 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $60,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $6,990 
 

Resp: CAO 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $42,276 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $29,678 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Principal Network 
Facilitators (PNFs):  
Four Secondary PNFs 
and Eight Elementary 
PNFs 
 
Total Cost: $67,740 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $60,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $7,740 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Principal Network 
Facilitators (PNFs):  Four 
Secondary PNFs and 
Eight Elementary PNFs 
 
 
Total Cost: $67,890 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $60,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $7,890 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 
Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementati
on of State 
Standards 
 
Course 
Access 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
 

Convene a 
Dropout 
Prevention Task 
Force with 
multiple 
stakeholders 
(students, staff, 
parents, 
community 
members from 
elementary and 
secondary 
schools) 
 

LEA-wide 
 
 

 Convene a Dropout 
Prevention Task Force in 
order to collect and 
analyze current student 
data by student 
subgroup at each 
secondary school site.  
 

Research best practices, 
identify resources, and 
develop recommended 
prevention and 
intervention actions to 
decrease the overall 
dropout rate and 
increase the overall 
graduation rate, 
targeting groups with 
the highest dropout 
rates (African American, 
Two or more races, 
American Indian, English 
Learner, Students with 
disabilities, Hispanic/ 
Latino, low income) 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $13,435 
Object: 3000 

Implement prevention 
and intervention plan in 
a continuous 
improvement cycle 
targeting groups with 
the highest dropout 
rates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,000,000/ 
TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
 

Expand prevention and 
intervention services, 
support, and staff based 
on data and feedback 
targeting groups with 
the highest dropout 
rates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,500,000/ 
TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

Cost: $1,565 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 

Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improve and 

Basic Services 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementa-
tion of State 
Standards 
 
Course 
Access 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Basic Services 

Increase school-
wide systems of 
pre-referral-early 
intervention in 
reading and 
math to ensure 
students are 
provided 
evidence-based 
interventions 
prior to a referral 
to special 
education. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Identify and 

Elem 
schools 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Starr King 
Northridge 
Dyer Kelly 
Howe 
Greer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Reading Recovery 
Teacher 
 
Total Cost: $111,150 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1611 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $80,373 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $30,777 
 
Identify and employ 
appropriate practices 
and protocols for pre-
referral and early 
intervention in reading 
and math to ensure 
appropriate academic 
and behavioral 
interventions prior to 
special education 
referrals (5 sites). 
 
Total Cost: $152,000 
Source: CEIS 
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $152,000 
 
Identify barriers to 

Reading Recovery 
Teacher 
 
Total Cost: $112,501 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1611 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $80,373 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $32,128 
 
Expand practices of pre-
referral-early 
intervention in reading 
and math to ensure 
interventions prior to a 
special education 
referral at K-2 sites  
 
Total Cost: $152,000 
Source: CEIS  
Resp: SpecEd 
Goal: 1130 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $152,000 
 
 
 
 
 
Define and implement 

Reading Recovery 
Teacher 
 
Total Cost: $112,702 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1611 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $80,373 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $32,329 
 
Expand practices of pre-
referral-early 
intervention in reading 
and math to ensure 
interventions prior to a 
special education 
referral at all sites  
Total Cost: $152,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $152,000 
 
 
Define and implement, 
solutions to course and 
program access barriers; 
implement solutions 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 

 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Implementa-
tion of State 
Standards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Course 
Access 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
 

dismantle 
barriers to allow 
full access to 
challenging 
educational 
programs, 
courses, and 
social and 
academic 
support services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Identify and 
implement 
district wide 
trainings for 
Article 24 site 
leadership teams 
in order to 
promote 
reflective and 
collaborative 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEA-wide 

course access; define 
and implement solutions 
to course and program 
access barriers during 
course selection process 
in winter 2015; identify 
student support 
structures to ensure 
success once open 
access is created  
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Implement a series of 
agreed upon site 
leadership team 
trainings designed to 
improve the 
collaborative culture in 
order to increase 
student achievement – 
Cohort 1 
 

solutions to course and 
program access 
barriers; implement 
solutions during course 
selection process in 
winter 2016; identify 
student support 
structures to ensure 
success once open 
access is created 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continue to implement 
a series of agreed upon 
site leadership team 
trainings designed to 
improve the 
collaborative culture in 
order to increase 
student achievement – 
Cohort 2 
 

during course selection 
process in winter 2017; 
identify student support 
structures to ensure 
success once open 
access is created 
 
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: LCFF Base 
Resp: PLI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continue to implement a 
series of agreed upon 
site leadership team 
trainings designed to 
improve the 
collaborative culture in 
order to increase 
student achievement – 
Cohort 3 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

social/emotio
nal well-
being for 
each student 
 
 

cultures that 
result in 
improved 
student 
outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Create a System 
of Professional 
Growth (SPG) 
designed to 
foster reflective 
practitioners, 
who are 
continuously 
improving 
teaching 
practice in order 
to increase 
student learning 
 
 

Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $44,783 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,217 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Create a System of 
Professional Growth 
prototype involving a 
select number of 
teacher participants and 
teacher/administrator 
observers 
 
Cost: $150,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 
Object 
 

Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $44,783 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,217 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Refine the System of 
Professional Growth 
prototype into a pilot 
involving a larger 
sample of teacher 
participants and 
observers 
 
Cost: $500,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 
Object 

 
Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $44,783 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,217 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $50,000 
 
Begin to bring to scale a 
System of Professional 
Growth involving a 
significant number of 
teacher participants and 
observers 
 
Cost: TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 
Object 
 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 

SJUSD Parent 
University –  
Staff and parent 
leaders will teach 
parents about 
district-wide 
governance 
issues to prepare 

LEA-wide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Develop curriculum for 
two 6-week class series 
open to all schools, with 
specific focus on schools 
with 50% or more LI 
students.  
Recruitment will target 
parents from 

Three class series will 
be offered throughout 
the district with 
continued emphasis on 
schools with 50% or 
more LI students. 
Continue creating video 
library of workshops for 

Continue offering class 
series throughout the 
district with emphasis 
on schools with 50% or 
more LI students. 
Continue creating video 
library of workshops for 
remote access. 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 
 

 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

parents to have 
greater voice on 
district-wide 
leadership 
committees. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

underrepresented 
student populations.  
 
Produce video segments 
with information that 
families can access 
remotely and in their 
primary language. 
 
Total Cost: $10,000 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $5,000 

remote access. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $5,000 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $10,000 

Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
 
 
 
Parent 
Involvement 

Develop family 
education series 
focused on 
preparing middle 
and high school 
students for 
success in 
secondary school 
so that they 
successfully 
transition to 
college and 
career. 
 

 
 
 
 

6th-12th 
grades 

 Develop and pilot family 
education series focused 
on supporting their 
child’s academic 
pathway through middle 
and high school with the 
goal of having students 
graduate college and 
career ready. 

Create resource guide 
for participants to refer 
to throughout their 
child’s middle and high 
school years. 

Resources will be 
posted/ made available 

Expand classes to be 
offered 3 times per year 
throughout district. 

Begin to create videos 
of workshops in major 
languages so that 
content can be 
accessed remotely.  
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,875 
Object: 3000 

Offer classes 4 times per 
year throughout district 
in primary language. 

Continue to create 
videos of workshops in 
major languages so that 
content can be accessed 
remotely.  
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,875 
Object: 3000 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 
School 
Climate 
 
Pupil 
Engagement 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Student 
supports:   
School 
Community 
Workers and 
Intervention 
Specialist to 
provide supports 
and 
interventions for 
chronically 
absent students 
and their 
families, 
specifically 
reaching out to 
families in 
homeless 
situations. 

online in major 
languages. 
 
Total Cost: $5,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,875 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $219 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,906 
Object:5000 
Cost: $1000 

Cost: $219 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,906 
Object:5000 
Cost: $1000 
 
Hire two additional 
School Community 
Workers and 
Intervention Specialists 
will provide culturally -
appropriate support 
and interventions to the 
most chronically absent 
students and their 
families 
 
Total Cost: $163,521 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 104 PP 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $100,122 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $63,398 

Cost: $219 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,906 
Object:5000 
Cost: $1000 
 
Based on available 
funding, add an 
additional School 
Community Worker in 
order to provide 
targeted supports and 
interventions to middle 
school and 9th grade 
students who are 
chronically absent 
 
Total Cost: $247,864 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: 104 PP 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $150,184 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $97,680 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement   

School 
Climate 

Pupil 
Outcomes/ 

For low income 
pupils: 
 
Additional 
Administrative-
Instructional 
Support 
 

School-wide  
 

 Create nine (9) new 
position “administrative-
instructional support 
specialist”: Assign to 
highest poverty Title I 
sites  
 
Total Cost: $1,100,614 
Source: LCFF 

Continue positions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,114,862 
Source: LCFF 

Continue positions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,116,982 
Source: LCFF 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 

Other 
Measures 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $848,374 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $252,240 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $848,374 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $266,488 
 

Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $848,374 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $268,608 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 Sixteen (16) 
Instructional coaches 
assigned to all Title I 
elementary sites 
 
Total Cost: $1,655,241 
Source: Title I/LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Source: Title I 
$1,332,426 
Goal: 1611 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,225,362 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $429,879 
 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $332,815 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $1,225,362 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $429,879 

Continue 16 positions 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,729,459 
Source: Title I/LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Source: Title I 
$1,084,392 
Goal: 1611 
Object:1000 
Cost: $761,670 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $322,722 
 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $645,067 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $463,692 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $181,375 

Continue 16 positions 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $1,732,522 
Source: Title I/LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Source: Title I 
$1,085,892 
Goal: 1611 
Object:1000 
Cost: $761,670 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $324,222 
 
 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental $646,630 
Goal: 4752 
Object:1000 
Cost: $463,692 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $182,938 

Improve and 
support 

  Pupil 
Achievement 

Title I 
Elementary 

School-wide  
 

 20-day Title I (Grades 1 -
3) Summer School 

Continue 20-day Title I 
(Grades 1 -3) Summer 

Continue 20-day Title I 
(Grades 1 -3) Summer 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 
Foster 
respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 

 
Pupil 
Engagement    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summer School 
Grades 1-3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parent Teacher 
Data Meeting 
conference 
model where 
student data is 
shared with 
parents and 
teachers model 
strategies for 
learning 
activities at 
home that 
parents use to 
help their 
student improve 
their academic 
achievement. 
 
Increase the role 
and 
responsibility of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elementary/
K-8 schools 
with 50% or 
more Low 
Income (LI) 
students. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Title 1 
schools and 
schools with 
50% or 
more LI 
students 

Program at four sites 
with Literacy focus 
 
Total Cost: $100,000 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1624 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $43,359 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,051 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $51,590 
 
Pilot in 5 elementary 
schools with at least 
50% of students 
qualifying as LI. 
Total Cost: $15,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $13,435 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,565 
 
Investigate current 
Parent Liaison position 
and research other 
models that allow for 
more time and 
compensation for 
Liaisons to support 

School Program at four 
sites with Literacy focus 
 
Total Cost: $145,000 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1624 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $43,359 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,051 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $96,590 
 
Expand to 5 more 
schools (10 total) with 
50% or more LI student 
 
Total Cost: $20,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $13,435 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,565 
 
Pilot expanded position 
in interested schools. 
Training and support 
offered centrally.  
Evaluate and refine as 
needed. 
 

School Program at four 
sites with Literacy focus 
 
Total Cost: $145,000 
Source: Title I 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 1624 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $43,359 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $5,051 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $96,590 
 
Expand to 5 more 
schools (15 total) with 
50% or more LI students. 
 
Total Cost: $25,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $13,435 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $1,565 
 
Increase number of 
schools using this model 
to increase and 
strengthen family and 
community 
engagement.    
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement    
 
Parent 
Involvement 
 
School 
Climate 
                                          

the Parent 
Liaison position 
to include parent 
recruitment and 
training for SSC 
and ELAC, 
volunteer 
recruitment and 
training, and 
assist parents in 
connecting to 
community 
resources. 
 
Identify and 
dismantle 
barriers to allow 
full access to 
challenging 
educational 
programs, 
courses, and 
social and 
academic 
support services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All high 
schools 

school site family and 
community engagement 
efforts.  
 
Total Cost: No 
additional cost 
Source: N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pay for partial AP test 
fees for students 
needing assistance  
 
Total Cost: $9,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $9,000 
 
Reduce class size at two 
Title I schools with 
specialized programs 
 
Total Cost: $400,135 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 

 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD  
School site budget pays 
for position. 
District absorbs cost for 
training and support. 
 
 
 
 
Pay for partial AP test 
fees for students 
needing assistance  
 
Total Cost: $18,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $18,000 
 
Continue positions 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $400,135 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 

 
 
 
 
Total Cost: TBD 
Source: TBD 
School site budget pays 
for position. 
District absorbs cost for 
training and support. 
 
 
 
 
Pay for partial AP test 
fees for students 
needing assistance  
 
Total Cost: $18,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $18,000 
 
Continue positions 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $400,135 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

Object: 1000 
Cost: $308,975 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $91,160 

Object: 1000 
Cost: $308,975 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $91,160 

Object: 1000 
Cost: $308,975 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $91,160 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career ready 
 
 

Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

For English 
Learners and 
Re-designated 
fluent English 
proficient pupils: 
Professional  
Development 
English 
Language 
Development 
Ensure 
Designated ELD 
and Integrated 
ELD programs 
are in place at all 
school sites; 
provide 
professional 
development and 
support to 
increase the 
success of EL 
students 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LEA-wide  Guided Language 
Acquisition Design 
(GLAD) training for 
teachers and support 
staff; follow up 
throughout the year 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $210,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $62,989 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $6,097 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $140,914 
 
 
Program Specialist for 
English Language 
Learning to assist sites 
with ELD program 
implementation, 
evaluation, and 
modifications.  
 

Ongoing GLAD training 
for new staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: 
$105,400/TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $62,989 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $6,097 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $36,314 
 
Continue position 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing GLAD training 
for new staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: 
$105,400/TBD 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $62,989 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $6,097 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $36,314 
 
Continue position 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 Total Cost: $126,315 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $93,587 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $32,728 
 
 

Total Cost: $127,888 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $93,587 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $34,301 
 
 

Total Cost: $128,122 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4752 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $93,587 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $34,535 
 
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
learning to 
close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students 
graduate 
college and 
career 
ready 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foster 

Pupil 
Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement                                                                                                                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pupil 

Immigrant and 
Refugee Summer 
School 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Encourage 

  20-day 
Immigrant/Refugee 
Summer School (High 
School site (9-12; 
Elementary Site 1-8)  
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: Refugee 
Grant/TBD; Title III 
Immigrant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $41,309 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $1,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $4,992 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,749 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $950 
 
Hire additional 

20-day Immigrant/ 
Refuge 
Summer School (cost 
permitting) 
 
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: Refugee 
Grant/TBD; Title III 
Immigrant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $41,309 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $1,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $4,992 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,749 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $950 
 
Continue service; 

20-day Immigrant/ 
Refuge Summer School 
(cost permitting) 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $50,000 
Source: Refugee 
Grant/TBD; Title III 
Immigrant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $41,309 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $1,000 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $4,992 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $1,749 
Object: 5000 
Cost: $950 
 
Continue service; Assess 



 
Page 62 of 71 

06/24/2014 Approved by the Board of Education (08/07/2014 Approved by SCOE) 
   

Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

respectful, 
collaborative, 
and reflective 
school and 
district 
cultures that 
ensure 
academic 
success and 
social/ 
emotional 
well-being for 
each student 
 
 
 

Achievement 
 
Pupil 
Engagement                                                                                                                      

schools to hire 
Parent Liaisons 
fluent in major 
languages at 
their school.  
Liaisons would 
continue the 
development 
and use of site-
based Family 
Resource 
Centers as a 
vehicle for 
increasing family 
engagement and 
building parent 
capacity at the 
site. 
 
Increase access 
to Adult 
Education - 
English Learner 
classes 
throughout the 
district 

translator(s) in needed 
languages (e.g. Arabic) 
 
Total Cost: $28,000 
Source: Title III 
Immigrant Grant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $25,548 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $2,452 
 
 
 
Identify schools and 
recruit families to 
participate in Adult 
Education English 
Learner classes 
 
Total Cost: TBD based 
on interest  
Source: 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object: 
Cost: TBD 

Assess need for 
additional translation 
support and hire as 
needed 
 
Total Cost: $28,000 
Source: Title III 
Immigrant Grant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $25,548 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $2,452 
 
Identify schools and 
recruit families to 
participate in Adult 
Education English 
Learner classes 
 
Total Cost: TBD based 
on interest  
Source: 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object: 
Cost: TBD 

need for additional 
translation support and 
hire as needed 
 
Total Cost: $28,000 
Source: Title III 
Immigrant Grant 
Resp: OSLA 
Goal: 4760 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $25,548 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $2,452 
 
 
Identify schools and 
recruit families to 
participate in Adult 
Education English 
Learner classes 
 
Total Cost: TBD based 
on interest  
Source: 
Resp: 
Goal: 
Object: 
Cost: TBD 

Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 

Basic Services 

Pupil 
Achievement 

Pupil 
Engagement 

Course 

For foster youth: 
Ensure foster 
youth will be 
immediately 
enrolled in the 
appropriate 
school and 

LEA wide  Identify current practice; 
gaps in practice; create 
and implement a plan to 
ensure rapid enrollment 
and issuing of full and 
partial credits. 
 

Implement plan, 
evaluate progress,  and 
adjust 
 
Revise and refine foster 
youth data policy 
detailing identification 

Implement plan, 
evaluate progress,  and 
adjust 
 
Develop a policy 
detailing the method 
and practice for partial 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 

Access 

School 
Climate 

 

 

classes, and 
transferring 
foster youth will 
be awarded 
partial credits 
pursuant to S 
B 578. 
 
Develop district 
policies aligned 
to State law to 
support 
educational 
success of foster 
youth. 

Revise and refine data 
system to allow for 
tracking and monitoring 
of foster youth LCAP 
metrics; ensure proper 
use and access to such 
data system by district 
and school site 
personnel 
Work with summer 
school program 
managers to ensure that 
summer enrichment 
programs include credit 
recovery programs for 
high school foster youth. 

of foster youth; district 
employee access to 
identification list; 
appropriate use of 
information; and 
substance and 
frequency of training 
for employees. Solicit 
Board approval.  
 

credit calculation, 
recovery of missing 
credits from other 
schools/districts, and 
criteria to determine 
whether youth are 
eligible for AB 167/216 
waiver of local 
graduation 
requirements. Solicit 
Board approval. 

Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Ensure foster 
youth liaison and 
staff have 
adequate time, 
knowledge and 
resources to fully 
execute their 
responsibilities. 
 

  Develop and implement 
a plan to prioritize foster 
youth for assignment to 
foster youth staff; 
systematically increase 
the availability of foster 
youth staff each year of 
LCFF implementation 
until every foster youth 
is receiving educational 
counseling. 
 
Develop and provide 
trainings on foster youth 
credit policy; provide 
on-going consultation to 
school-level staff on 
foster youth credit 
issues. 

Work with 
comprehensive high 
schools to ensure foster 
youth opportunities for 
5th year enrollment to 
complete A-G 
requirements.  
 
 

Develop a partnership 
with county welfare 
agency and placement 
providers to ensure 
foster youth have access 
to and are encouraged 
to participate in extra- 
curricular activities; 
coordinate access to LEA 
funds to support such 
activities. 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 
 
 
 
 
 

 Ensure that 
every foster 
youth receives 
educational 
advisement from 
a foster youth 
advisor with the 
skills, time and 
training 
necessary to 
carry out their 
responsibilities. 
 
 
 
 

  Identify current practice 
and gaps in practice. 
Create and implement a 
plan to ensure 50% of all 
foster youth receive 
educational advisement 
in 14-15. 
 
Total Cost: $230,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $162,572 
Object: 2000 

Implement and adjust 
plan to ensure a 
minimum of 70% of 
foster youth receive 
education advisement 
in 15-16. 
 
Improve collaboration 
with key staff in local 
agencies and other 
entities providing care 
and services to foster 
youth within the LEA, as 
well as local community 
colleges, Regional 
Occupational Programs, 

A minimum of 100% of 
foster youth will receive 
education counseling in 
2017. 
 
 
 
Implement and adjust 
plan to ensure a 
minimum of 80% of 
foster youth receive 
education advisement in 
16-17. 
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Goal 
(Include and 
identify all 
goals from 
Section 2, if 
applicable) 

 

Related 
State and 

Local 
Priorities 

from Section 2 

Actions and 
Services 

 
 

Level of 
Service 

(Indicate if 
school-wide 
or LEA-wide) 

Annual 
Update: 

Review of 
actions/ 
services 

 

What actions are performed or services provided in each year (and are 
projected to be provided in years 2 and 3)?  What are the anticipated 

expenditures for each action (including funding source)? 

LCAP YEAR 
Year 1: 2014-15     Year 2: 2015-16     Year 3: 2016-17    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improve and 
support 
student 
achievement  
to close 
achievement 
gaps and 
ensure all 
students are 
college and 
career ready 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ensure that 
every foster 
youth receives 
educational 
advisement from 
a foster youth 
advisor  

Cost: $12,991 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $50,547 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,890 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hire licensed, 
credentialed social 
worker to support foster 
youth. 
 
Total Cost: $123,000 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $90,666 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $32,334 

and/or other CTE 
providers to facilitate 
high school age foster 
youths participation in 
CTE programs 
 
Total Cost: $230,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $162,572 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $12,991 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $50,547 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,890 
Continue Social Work 
position 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $124,487 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $90,666 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $33,821 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $230,000 
Source: LCFF 
Supplemental  
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $162,572 
Object: 2000 
Cost: $12,991 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $50,547 
Object: 4000 
Cost: $3,890 
Continue Social Work 
position 
 
 
 
Total Cost: $124,714 
Source:  LCFF 
Supplemental 
Resp: OSLA/FY 
Goal: 4756 
Object: 1000 
Cost: $90,666 
Object: 3000 
Cost: $34,048 

C. Describe the LEA’s increase in funds in the LCAP year calculated on the basis of the number and concentration of low income, 
foster youth, and English learner pupils as determined pursuant to 5 CCR 15496(a)(5). Describe how the LEA is expending these 
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funds in the LCAP year. Include a description of, and justification for, the use of any funds in a districtwide, schoolwide, 
countywide, or charterwide manner as specified in 5 CCR 15496. For school districts with below 55 percent of enrollment of 
unduplicated pupils in the district or below 40 percent of enrollment of unduplicated pupils at a school site in the LCAP year, 
when using supplemental and concentration funds in a districtwide or schoolwide manner, the school district must additionally 
describe how the services provided are the most effective use of funds to meet the district’s goals for unduplicated pupils in the 
state priority areas.  (See 5 CCR 15496(b) for guidance.)  

Based on SBE formula calculator, SJUSD’s 14-15 LCFF Supplemental Grant is projected to be $11,754,498. This is an increase of approximately 
$7,355,612 over last year’s Economic Impact Aid (EIA) allocation of $4,398,886 which targeted similar student populations.  
 
San Juan Unified School District (SJUSD) educates over 42,000 students in preschool through twelfth grade.  Currently, 51% of students qualify as 
low income, 14% are English Learners, and over 600 students are identified as foster youth. In San Juan, the population of unduplicated pupils is 
not necessarily concentrated in a few schools.  While the district has 20 sites with rates of unduplicated students exceeding 75%, close to half of 
our schools have rates in excess of 55%.  Only six schools have rates of unduplicated students below 25% and there are still 881 unduplicated 
pupils enrolled at those six schools.  This demographic distribution makes it difficult to provide services or take actions at only a limited number 
of schools.   
 
San Juan has created the actions and services in LCAP targeted toward supporting students with the lowest performance and greatest need. 
These students are enrolled across the district and may or may not fall into one of the targeted groups of students.  This however, does not 
reduce their need for additional services, more skilled teachers, or access to a strong Common Core-based instructional program.  By distributing 
the services across schools with significant support for improving K-3 reading, we anticipate reducing the number of students in any 
demographic group who requires referral to special education services in order to be successful.   
 
Programs or services targeted to specific groups are included in the plan while other actions or services support our ability to meet the needs of 
struggling students regardless of the school in which they attend.  San Juan Unified School District has long embraced the “High Poverty, High 
Performance” (HPHP) readiness model for improving student achievement at all schools in the district. HPHP research is described at length in 
the Turnaround Challenge: Mass Insight 2007. This framework identifies three areas of readiness critical to school reform and improved student 
achievement:  
 
1. Readiness to Teach 

a. Shared responsibility for achievement 
b. Personalization of instruction 
c. Professional teaching culture 

2. Readiness to Learn 
a. Safety, discipline and engagement 
b. Action against adversity 
c. Close student-adult relationships 

3. Readiness to Act. 
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a. Resource authority 
b. Resource ingenuity 
c. Agility in the face of turbulence 

 
Unfortunately, SJUSD has struggled to build sufficient site capacity to engage effectively in all three readiness areas. As a result, all but a few of 
our schools show stagnant if not declining student achievement for all students including the three target groups (low income, foster youth, EL). 
Further, community and staff feedback repeatedly call for the development of a coherent, aligned curriculum and service delivery models 
district-wide which assures open access to all students.  In support of this work, SJUSD is expending its’ increase in funds as follows: 
 
District support personnel:   
 
Past years’ finances have not allowed sufficient infrastructure to sufficiently develop and support the three readiness areas at the school site. 
The following district level positions will provide much needed technical assistance and support to school sites in developing, implementing, 
monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of site and district goals and actions in alignment with the HPHP research model. 
 

• Program Specialists (3):  English Language Arts, math, and English Language Development to work directly with all sites to support and 
enhance site efforts in addressing the district’s instructional goals in reading, writing, math, and English Language Development (ELD). 
Program Specialists will work closely with teachers-on-special assignment (TOSA) to provide site support in Common Core 
implementation (including ELD standards). This team of professionals will create and train site practitioners in unit and lesson plan 
development and model lesson delivery and instructional strategies. 

• Director of Elementary Education (1):  Technical assistance and supervision of elementary school sites in all three readiness areas.  
• Foster Youth Social Worker (1): Assist existing foster youth staff in developing a comprehensive foster youth program plan to include: 

quicker enrollment of foster youth in school to minimize loss of instructional time; quicker confirmation and issuance of all credits from 
prior schools to ensure that students are enrolled in appropriate coursework for graduation; credit recovery opportunities designed to 
meet the unique needs (partial credits) of foster youth, and educational advisement for all foster youth to monitor progress toward 
graduation. 

• Professional Learning Operations Coordinator (1): Coordination of professional development activities to ensure that site practitioners 
have easy access to training in all three readiness areas. 

• Research Specialist (1): LCAP metrics: Gathering and reporting indicators of effectiveness (formative and summative) at the district and 
site level. 

• Principal Network Facilitators (9): Stipends to highly qualified principals to plan and facilitate regional principal collaboration and 
reflection as it relates to principals’ instructional leadership roles. 
 

Site support personnel for lowest performing, highest poverty schools:  In addition to district support in the three readiness areas, our highest 
poverty, lowest performing schools will receive additional site support. 
 

• Instructional coaches (3): Provide direct services to students in reading and writing, and direct services to teachers in perfecting their 
instructional practice in reading and writing. These coaches will collaborate with district program specialists and TOSAs to ensure 
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curricular and instructional coherence. 
 

• Instructional Administrative Specialists (9):  Work closely with principal, staff, and parent community on all aspects of comprehensive 
school reform (curriculum, instruction, family engagement, student attendance, and school climate. 

 
• High School Counselors (4.5 additional FTE): Additional counselor staffing at all high schools to address the specific needs of low 

income, foster youth, and English Learner students particularly as it relates to understanding high school graduation requirements, 
enrollment in A-G, honors, and AP courses, and post-secondary planning.  

 
District Department Allocation Increases 
 
In keeping with the quest to develop coherency across the district, additional funds have been allocated to various district departments to 
support new work identified in the LCAP. Every department within the Division of Teaching and Learning is analyzing department effectiveness 
and isolating barriers to reaching their identified ideal state of practice. Department goals and objectives will address barriers and ensure clarity 
of focus with high expectations and commensurate support to school sites. 
 

• Development of a District-wide Guidance Plan Grades 7-12 including transition plans for all students from one level to the next 
(elementary to middle and middle to high school);  

 
• Implementation of Academic Parent Teacher Conferences which include review of student achievement data with parents, and teacher 

modeling of specific instructional strategies that parents can use at home to support and enhance their student’s learning; training and 
implementation of school climate initiatives with a focus on character education and reductions in bullying and class/home suspensions; 

 
• Training of staff and parents in “Cultural Proficiency” and its relationship to student learning. 

 
• Family Education and Outreach to increase parent engagement in district and site decision-making and greater parent involvement in 

student’s academic pathways in pursuit of college and career readiness 
 

• English Language Development training for teachers and administrators 
 

• District and site leadership training to improve our collaborative efforts and effectiveness in implementing and monitoring our progress 
in meeting LCAP goals and actions.  

 
 

• Additional Foster Youth Program funds to support the development, implementation, and evaluation of a comprehensive foster youth 
guidance program not presently in existence. 
 

• School Climate and Drop Out Prevention resources 
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Site Allocation Increases 
 
Consistent with LCFF legislation and the intent to provide school communities with the opportunity and resources to address the unique and 
varied needs of each individual learning community, additional funds have been allocated directly to 62 school sites.  School sites are using their 
LCFF Supplemental dollars to support site initiatives aligned to and in support of LCAP goals in the following areas: 
 

• English Language Instructional Specialists to provide direct services to students for designated English Language Development (ELD) and 
to provide direct services to teachers as they provide daily integrated ELD  

• bilingual instructional assistants to work closely with teachers in supporting EL students 
• instructional assistants to work with “intervention” teachers for targeted reading and writing instruction 
•  “intervention” teachers to provide targeted reading and writing instruction for the lowest performing students 
• extended day learning opportunities to support and enhance daily classroom instruction 
• counselors at select elementary sites who do not receive generally funded counseling services   
• community liaison workers to coordinate parent outreach and engagement activities 
• site specific professional development targeting LCAP goals and the three readiness areas 
• class size reduction for specialized Elementary programs  

 
Appropriate use of LCFF Supplemental dollars is monitored through the Single Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA). Each site jointly develops 
their SPSA in collaboration with their site leadership teams(s) and school site council.  SPSA development is a dynamic process which includes 
twice annual review of student achievement data, analysis of progress on goals and objectives, and end of year program evaluation. All SPSAs 
and expenditures are reviewed at the district level for alignment to the district’s Strategic Plan, Local Educational Agency Plan, and the Local 
Accountability Plan prior to Board approval.  Further, expenditure requests throughout the year are checked for alignment with the SPSA. 
Requests which do not align with the approved SPSA are not honored. This mechanism ensures that all expenditures are aligned with the LCAP 
throughout the year and not just at the point of Board approval.  
  

D. Consistent with the requirements of 5 CCR 15496, demonstrate how the services provided in the LCAP year for low income pupils, 
foster youth, and English learners provide for increased or improved services for these pupils in proportion to the increase in 
funding provided for such pupils in that year as calculated pursuant to 5 CCR 15496(a)(7). Identify the percentage by which 
services for unduplicated pupils must be increased or improved as compared to the services provided to all pupils in the LCAP 
year as calculated pursuant to 5 CCR 15496(a). An LEA shall describe how the proportionality percentage is met using a 
quantitative and/or qualitative description of the increased and/or improved services for unduplicated pupils as compared to the 
services provided to all pupils. 

SJUSD’s LCFF Supplemental grant of $11,754,498 results in a proportionality percentage of 4.5% . This is the percentage by which services for 
unduplicated students must be increased or improved over services provided for all students in the LCAP year. All services funded from LCFF 
Supplemental dollars as described in the LCAP (and again in Section 3C) are new or improved services for the express benefit of our 
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“unduplicated pupils” over and beyond services to the general population of pupils.   

District support personnel:  $934,315 
 

• Program Specialists (3):  $378,945 
• Foster Youth Social Worker (1): $123,000 
• Professional Learning Operations Coordinator (1): $115,000 
• Director of Elementary Education (1): $160,000 
• Research Specialist (1): $90,380 
• Principal Network Facilitators (stipends): $66,990 

 
Site support personnel for lowest performing, highest poverty schools:  $1,913,000 
 

• Instructional coaches (3): $324,000 
• Instructional Administrative Specialists (9): $1,103,180 
• High School Counselors (4.5 additional FTE): $486,000 
 

District Department Allocation Increases:  $889,430 
 
In keeping with the quest to develop coherency across the district, additional funds have been allocated to various district departments to 
support new work identified in the LCAP to support academic achievement of low-income, foster youth, and English Learners: 
 

• District-wide Guidance Plan Grades 7-12 ($10,000) 
• Academic Parent Teacher Teams ($33,400) 
• “Cultural Proficiency” Training ($15,000) 
• Family Education and Outreach ($35,000) 
• Parent Leaders ($10,000) 
• English Language Development training ($210,000) 
• District and site leadership training ($100,000) 
• Professional Growth Prototype ($150,000) 
• Foster Youth Program ($230,000) 
• Drop Out Prevention ($20,000) 
• School Climate ($67,030) 
• Advanced Placement ($9,000) 

 
 
Site Allocation Increases:  $1,879,875 
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• English Language Instructional Specialists  
• bilingual instructional assistants  
• “Intervention” instructional assistants  
•  “intervention” teachers 
• extended day learning opportunities 
• counselors 
• community liaison workers  
• professional development targeting LCAP goals 
• class size reduction for specialized programs  

  
NOTE: Authority cited: Sections 42238.07 and 52064, Education Code. Reference: Sections 2574, 2575, 42238.01, 

42238.02, 42238.03, 42238.07, 47605, 47605.5, 47606.5, 48926, 52052, 52060-52077, and 64001, Education Code; 20 

U.S.C. Section 6312. 

 


